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Summary

This staff report evaluates an application for Site Plan Review to construct a 137-unit apartment complex with
manager’s office and associated site improvements such as utilities, stormwater drainage, parking, landscaping
and other amenities. The site is currently a vacant lot that is located northwest of the roundabout at Knox Butte
Road and Timber Ridge. The subject property is unaddressed but can be identified as Linn County Assessor’s
Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 101. A location map is presented in Attachment A and the proposed site plan
is provided under Attachment O.
As illustrated in Attachment A and N, the site is a mixed-zone property. The northern portion of the property
is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-5) and the southwest portion of the property is zoned Open Space (OS)
with Riparian Corridor (/RC) and Significant Wetland (/SW) Overlays; other than a storm water quality facility
and pedestrian access improvements along the frontage of the property, no development is proposed for these
areas of the property. The remainder of the property is zoned Residential Medium Density (RM), which is
proposed for development of the apartment complex. Multi-family residential development is allowed through
site plan review in the RM zone.
The preliminary utility plans for public sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage, storm water quality facilities and
fire safety standards show the development is feasible as proposed. Prior to development of the site, final design
details will be reviewed by the Public Works and Fire Department in conjunction with the required Site
Improvement and Building Permits.
Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450, the Multi-Family Residential
Design Standards under ADC 8.200-8.305, and the Supplemental Residential Design Standards in Village
Centers under 8.480-8.485 are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for
this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review for construction of a 137-unit apartment complex with
associated parking, landscaping and common open space. Of the 137
apartment units proposed, two of the units are proposed to be short-term
rental studios located on the second floor of the recreation/office building.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owner:

City of Albany, 333 Broadalbain Street SW, Albany, OR 97322

Applicant:

Hudson Capital Corporation; 123 NW 7th Street; Corvallis, OR 97330

Engineer:

Mark Grenz, Multi/Tech Engineering; 1155 SE 13th Street, Salem, OR
97308

Representative:

Brandie Dalton, Multi/Tech Engineering; 1155 SE 13th Street, Salem, OR
97308

Address/Location

Unaddressed parcel, northwest of the roundabout at Knox Butte Road and
Timber Ridge Street

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 101

Zoning:

RM-Residential Medium Density, RS-5-Residential Single Family & OSOpen Space with Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) & Significant Wetland
Overlay (/SW)

Comprehensive Plan
Designation:

Village Center, Open Space and Residential - Low Density

Total Land Area

15.89 acres

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Neighborhood:

East Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North: OS-Open Space, RM-Residential Medium Density, and
RS-5-Residential Single Family
South: MUC, OS, RS-5
East: MUC-Mixed Use Commercial,
West: RM and RS-6.5-Residential Single Family

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Prior History:

NR-02-18: Administrative Natural Resource Map Amendment
SD-06-17: Subdivision a phased subdivision into eight lots
ZC-04-17: Administrative comprehensive plan map and zoning map
amendment to align the map boundaries with the existing right-of-way.
RL-09-07: Partition Replat would divide a 74.55-acre parcel of land into two
parcels. Parcel 1 would be 54.27 acres. Parcel 2 would be 20.28 acres. Parcel
2 would be the site of a new school.
ZC-02-07: Correction to Open Space zoning district boundaries.
CP-01-07: Correction to Open Space Comprehensive Plan map designation.
PA-06-06: Partition Tentative Plat that would divide a 100-acre parcel of land
into two parcels. Parcel 1 would be 75.58 acres. Parcel 2 would be 24.48 acres.

Vacant (future single-family residential subdivision)
Knox Butte Road and Vacant
Timber Ridge Street and Elementary School
Single-family residential
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SD-08-06: Withdrawn - Brandis Village Subdivision Tentative Plat that will
divide a 24.48-acre parcel of land and a 24.11-acre parcel of land into 202
lots. All of the lots, except Lot 202, will be developed with residential uses,
including 79 detached single-family homes, 122 carriage-style homes, and 150
condominiums. Lot 202 will be an 8.46-acre lot designated for commercial
development at a later time.
SD-10-05: Subdivision Tentative Plat that will divide 44.02 acres of land into
208 residential single-family lots in four phases (Somerset Meadows Phases
3- 6).
SD-03-04: Subdivision Tentative Plat that will divide 19.29 acres of property
into 103 residential single-family lots. The subdivision will be platted in two
phases.
AN-02-00: Annexation of approximately 393 acres to the City of Albany.

Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject property on May 18, 2018.
At the time the comment period ended on June 1, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had received one written
comment from Michael and Rita Hirs, which is included as Attachment B. Those comments are addressed
under the corresponding site plan review criteria.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. (Site Plan Review (ADC 2.450)

Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show a 12-inch public sanitary sewer main in Timber Ridge Street and an 8-inch main
in Knox Butte Road.
1.2

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.
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1.3

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

1.4

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the development being connected to an existing sewer
stub to the property from the public main in Timber Ridge Street.

Water
1.5
City utility maps show a 24-inch public water main in Knox Butte Road and a 12-inch main in Timber
Ridge Street.
1.6

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

1.7

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the installation of an 8-inch tap into the existing public
water main in Timber Ridge Street. This connection will provide for a public fire hydrant, private fire
system supply, and water service/meter for the development.

Storm Drainage
1.8
City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Timber Ridge Street along the southern
350 feet of the subject property’s frontage, and an 18-inch main in Knox Butte Road between Timber
Ridge Street and Burkhart Creek.
1.9

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

1.10

The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the
City's Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards.

1.11

AMC 12.45.030 states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre where at
least 8,100 square feet of new or replacement impervious surfaces are planned.

1.12

The applicant submitted a storm drainage/stormwater quality report for this project. The City’s Public
Works Department has reviewed the report and has determined that there are some details that do not
meet City standards. However, it has also been determined that those storm water quality standards
can be met on this site, and that final design details will be reviewed and approved in conjunction with
the storm water quality permit.

Fire Safety
1.13
New development must meet fire safety standards for access and water supply, in accordance with the
Oregon Fire Code, to ensure public safety standards are met. The Fire Department has reviewed the
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plans and found the proposal can feasibility meet fire safety standards. At the time of site improvement
and building permits, the Fire Department reviews the plans again to ensure specific fire safety
standards are met. These standards are described below.
1.14

The proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
Appendix B, Section B102, and this area will be required to be served by a public water system. The
development must provide Fire Flow capacity, as specified in Appendix B of the fire code.

1.15

Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any
structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the
exterior of the structure. (OFC 503.1.1)

1.16

Dead-end fire apparatus roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with an approved area
for turning around fire apparatus (OFC 503.2.5 and D103.4)

1.17

Turning radii for all fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 30
feet inner and 50 feet outer (OFC 503.2.4 & Appendix D 103.3)

1.18

The road surface for all private fire apparatus access roads shall be all weather and capable of
supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds as verified by a qualified
State of Oregon licensed design professional. (OFC 503.2.3 & Appendix D, 102.1). The Designer of
Record shall provide written certification to the Fire Department upon completion of all private access
road construction.

1.19

The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria:

1.20

a.

The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available
fire hydrant.

b.

The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s).

c.

The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads
serving the property.

d.

The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to
the proposed building(s) to be constructed.

Location of any Fire Department Connections (FDCs) that will serve any fire sprinkler system(s)
protecting the buildings shall be installed at a location approved by the Albany Fire Department and
shall be provided with approved STORZ fitting. The FDC shall be located near the site entrance so as
not to obstruct subsequent arriving fire apparatus and within 40 feet of a fire hydrant (public fire
hydrants whenever possible). (OFC 903.3.7 and Albany Fire Department requirements).

Conclusions
1.1

Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are adequate and available to serve the proposed
development.

1.2

The proposed development must be connected to public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm
drainage).

1.3

The proposed development must provide storm drainage/storm water quality facilities in accordance
with City codes and Engineering standards. A stormwater quality permit must be obtained before
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beginning work on the storm water quality facilities. Final design details will be determined with the
review of the storm water quality permit.
1.4

The Fire Department has reviewed the plans and found the proposal can feasibility meet fire safety
standards. At the time of site improvement and building permits, the final plans will be reviewed again
to ensure the standards of the Oregon Fire Code are met.

1.5

This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Before the City will issue building permits for the proposed project, the applicant must submit
modified storm drainage/stormwater quality plans and obtain a stormwater quality permit
from the Public Works Department.

Condition 2

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant
must construct all required stormwater quality facilities for the project in accordance with the
approved storm water quality permit.

Condition 3

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit final plans for review and
approval by the Albany Fire Department to ensure standards of the Oregon Fire Code are
met.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal
Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.

2.2

The applicant submitted a storm drainage plan that includes stormwater quality facilities for this
development proposal. The Public Works Department reviewed the plans and determined that there
are some details that do not meet City standards, but those details can be addressed at the time of the
Site Improvement permit.

Conclusions
2.1

The new development must provide stormwater quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the Albany
Municipal Code and the City’s Engineering Standards.

2.2

This criterion is satisfied with Condition of Approval Two, which is listed under Site Plan Review
Criterion One, above.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.
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Findings of Fact
3.1

The project is located on the northwest corner of Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street. The
project will construct a 137-unit apartment complex.

3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that all streets within and adjacent new development be improved to city
standards.

3.3

ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets
within and adjacent to the development.

3.4

Knox Butte Road is classified as a minor arterial street and is not improved to city standards along the
frontage of the development site. The street lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk. Improvements include a
vehicle travel lane in each direction and on street bike lanes. The applicant has proposed construction
of curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the site’s frontage.

3.5

Timber Ridge Street is classified as a major collector street and is improved to city standards.
Improvements include; curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; and on street
bike lanes.

3.6

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) includes a project on Knox Butte Road along the frontage
of this site. TSP project L23B calls for widening the road and constructing urban curb, gutter, and
sidewalk improvements. The construction of sidewalk improvements anticipates the need for a
pedestrian bridge on the north side of the road along the frontage of this site at Burkhart Creek. Public
sidewalk and an 8-foot wide pedestrian bridge already exist along the south side of the road. The
improvements are included in the city’s system development charge methodology and are eligible for
TSDCi credit.

3.7

The applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the application. The study was
performed by Associated Transportation Engineering and Planning (ATEP) and is dated March 21,
2018.

3.8

The ATEP TIA analyzed the operation of the street system at build-out of the development at year
2018, and at year 2028 (build-out + 10 years). Albany’s intersection performance standards are: LOS
D for traffic signals, roundabouts, and all way stops; a volume to capacity (v/c) ratio of 0.85 for the
worst-case movement at two-way, stop-controlled intersections and driveway approaches to a public
street.

3.9

The traffic study evaluated the performance of the following intersections:
•

Knox Butte Road at Timber Street: This intersection is controlled by a traffic signal. At both year 2018
and 2028 the intersection was projected to operate at LOS A during both the AM and PM peak
traffic hours. The intersection will meet city operational standards and can accommodate the
development with no mitigation.

•

Knox Butte Road at Clover Ridge Road: This is a two-way, stop-controlled intersection. At year 2018
the worst case movement would have a v/c of 0.535 during the AM peak hour, and 0.124 during
the PM peak hour. At year 2028 the worst case movement would have a v/c of 0.535 during the
AM peak hour, and 0.175 during the PM peak hour. The intersection will meet city operational
standards and can accommodate the development with no mitigation.

•

Knox Butte Road at Goldfish Farm Road: This is a two-way stop controlled intersection. At year 2018
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the worst case movement would have a v/c of 0.270 during the AM peak hour, and 0.235 during
the PM peak hour. At year 2028 the worst case movement would have a v/c of 0.270 during the
AM peak hour, and 0.289 during the PM peak hour. The intersection will meet city operational
standards and can accommodate the development with no mitigation.
•

Knox Butte Road at Timber Ridge Street: This intersection is controlled by a roundabout. At both year
2018 and 2028 the intersection was projected to operate at LOS A during both the AM and PM
peak traffic hours. The intersection will meet city operational standards and can accommodate the
development with no mitigation.

•

Timber Ridge Street at Apartment Driveway: This will operate as a two-way, stop-controlled
intersection. At year 2018 the worst case movement would have a v/c of 0.030 during the AM
peak hour, and 0.007 during the PM peak hour. At year 2028 the worst case movement would
have a v/c of 0.013 in the AM peak hour, and 0.016 in the PM peak hour. The driveway will meet
city operational standards.

3.10

The adjoining property to the west of this site and just north of Burkhart Creek is undeveloped.
Vehicular access to that area can be provided from the west through an extension of Edgewater Drive
and Stormy Street. Those connections will not, however, provide residents of that area with a
connection to Timber Ridge Street or Timber Ridge Elementary School. The lack of a connection
between that neighborhood and the school would result in up to 4/10’s of a mile longer travel distance
for students going to and from the school.

3.11

ADC 12.040 allows for conditions to be applied providing safe and convenient pedestrian and bicycle
access between activity centers such a s schools and residential developments. Those connections could
involve both public streets and path systems. The construction of a public street across this site to
make a connection between the school and neighborhoods to the west would be expensive because of
the need for a wetland crossing and have little, if any, development potential along the road. A path
connection would be less expensive than a street, provide a safe and convenient pedestrian and bicycle
connection between the neighborhood and the school, and have less of an impact on the wetlands.

Conclusions
3.1

ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to city
standards. The adopted city standard for street improvement includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

3.2

The development has frontage on both Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street. Timber Ridge
Street is improved to city standards. The site’s frontage on Knox Butte Road lacks curb, gutter, and
sidewalk.

3.3

The applicant has proposed construction of curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the site’s frontage on
Knox Butte Road.

3.4

The applicant submitted a traffic impact study with the application. All study intersections and
driveways were found to meet city performance standards at buildout of the development.

3.5

In order to provide safe and convenient pedestrian and bicycle access between Timber Ridge
Elementary School and undeveloped residential parcels to the west, a path connection will eventually
be needed across the undeveloped northern portion of this site.

3.6

This criterion can be met with the following conditions.
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Conditions of Approval
Condition 4

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public street
improvements along the site’s frontage on the north side of Knox Butte Road. The design of
the improvements shall be approved by the City Engineer. Improvements shall include:
a.

Curb and gutter to city standards. The curb shall be located to provide for a 12-foot
westbound travel lane and a 6-foot bike lane.

b. Public sidewalk to city standards. If approved by the City Engineer, the location of the
sidewalk may be curbside to minimize grade issues and wetland impacts.
c. Dedication of any needed right of way necessary to accommodate the new sidewalk.
d. Construction of a pedestrian bridge at Burkhart Creek. The bridge shall have a minimum
clear deck width for pedestrians of 8 feet.
Condition 5

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall dedicate a 16-foot wide public
path easement across the northern portion of the site. The easement shall connect Timber
Ridge Street with the adjoining vacant parcel to the west. The precise location of the easement
shall be approved by the City Engineer.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety
and avoid congestion.
Findings of Fact
Access
4.1
The applicant’s site plan proposes creation of one driveway connections to Timber Ridge Street.
4.2

The size and location of the proposed driveway complies with the size and spacing standards contained
in ADC 12.100.

4.3

ADC 9.120(15) requires pedestrian access in all new off-street parking lots and additions to connect
sidewalks adjacent to new development to the entrances of new buildings. Walkways are provided
throughout the development to connect the building entrance to the parking lots. The walkway
connects to the sidewalk at the apartment complex entrance on Timber Ridge Street. As shown on the
illustrations below, the provision of additional walkways connecting to the sidewalks on the north and
south of the site would provide a more direct and convenient pedestrian access to the site. This is
included as a condition of approval.
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Pedestrian Connection, North Side of Building #1

Pedestrian Connections, Between Buildings #5 & #6

Parking
4.4
Vehicle Parking: Based on Table 9-1 of the ADC the minimum parking requirement for the proposal
is listed in the table below. Up to 40% of the parking spaces may be compact size.
Vehicle Parking
for Multiple
Family Dwellings

Parking
Ratio

Studio and
1 Bedroom Units

1 per unit

2 Bedroom Units
3 Bedroom Units
Totals

Visitor
Ratio

Units
Provided

Parking
Required

1/4 units

32

40

1.5 per unit

1/4 units

87

163

2 per unit

1/4 units

18

45
248

Parking
Provided

252
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Based on this calculation, the proposal exceeds the minimum parking requirements by four stalls. Of
the proposed 252 parking spaces, seven are proposed to meet Oregon Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) standards, 32 (or 14%) are proposed to be compact spaces, and 213 will be standard stall size.
4.5

Parking Lot Design and Construction. ADC 9.120 includes standards for parking lots. Parking lots
must have a durable, dust-free surface; a drainage system; perimeter curb; wheel bumpers; and striping.
ADC 9.130 requires that all off-street parking lots must be designed in accordance with City standards
for stalls and aisles as set forth in Table 9-2. These include dimensional standards for parking lots, and
an analysis of the parking stall design is provided in the table below:
Parking Lot
Design

Parking
Angle

Stall
Width

Aisle
Width

Stall Depth

Requirement
Standard

90°

9’

26’

18.5’

Proposed
Standard

90°

9’

26’

Requirement
Compact

90°

8’

26’

16.5’ + 2’ sidewalk
overhang = 18.5’

Proposed
Compact

90°

8.5’

26’

16’

16.5’ + 2’ sidewalk
overhang = 18.5’

Bumper Overhang
or
Sidewalk Width
3’ bumper overhang
or
7.5’ sidewalk

7.5’ sidewalk

3’ bumper overhang
or
7.5’ sidewalk

7.5’ sidewalk

Based on this comparison of required design standards and the proposed design, the parking stall
design meets the minimum dimensional standards. Parking lot landscaping is addressed under Criterion
Five below.
4.6

Parking Lot Dead-End Backup: Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design and Supplemental Drawings show that
the design dead-end backup areas must be at least five feet deep. Some of the dead-end back up areas
do not meet this standard. For example, the trash enclosure near Building One blocks the area that
would normally provide at least five feet of backup area. The final site plan will need to show all parking
lot design standards are met.

4.7

Parking Lot Access: Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design and Supplemental Drawings show that the design
of driveways must include 20 feet of storage length for entering and exiting vehicles. The driveway
entrance at Timber Ridge Street is 20 feet in depth, which meets this standard.

4.8

Bicycle Parking: Bicycle parking is calculated at a rate of one space for every four dwelling units and
at least half of the required bicycle parking spaces must be sheltered, as listed in the table below:
Bicycle Parking
Ratio for Multiple
Family Dwellings

Dwelling
Units
Proposed

Bicycle
Parking
Required

1 per 4 units

137

34

Bicycle
Parking
Provided

36

Sheltered
Bicycle
Requirement

Sheltered
Bicycle
Provided

50% or 18

12

The proposal meets the minimum required number of bicycle parking spaces. Although Bicycle parking
is visible and centrally located to the proposed apartment buildings, all of the design standards for
bicycle parking under ADC 9.120(13) are not met, because 18 spaces are required to be sheltered but
only 12 are proposed to be sheltered. A condition of approval will require that final plans show details
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for the bicycle parking to show how it meets the minimum design standards of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h),
such as 50 percent sheltered, being secured to the ground, meeting all clearance standards, etc.
4.9

ADC 9.120(14) requires on-site lighting to be arranged to reflect the light away from any adjacent or
abutting properties. The applicant states that pedestrian pathways will be lighted and all parking areas
will have the required lighting for safety; however the location and specifications of the lighting is not
included in the plans. Therefore, at the time of building permit, a detailed lighting plan must be
submitted for review and approval, which illustrates the type, height, illumination, and location of
lighting proposed for the development. The lighting must be directed down and contained on site to
meet code requirements.

Conclusions
4.1

The applicant proposes construction of one new driveway to Timber Ridge Street.

4.2

The design and location of the proposed driveways complies with the standards contained in ADC
12.100.

4.3

Walkways are provided throughout the development and two pedestrian connections are provided
from the sidewalk to the apartment complex at the entrance to Timber Ridge Street. Additional
walkways connecting to the sidewalks on the north and south of the site are needed to provide a more
direct and convenient pedestrian access to the site.

4.4

The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle, stall dimensional and entry setback standards
contained in Section 9.130 of the Development Code, but some of the dead-end back up areas do not
meet the five-foot depth standard. The final site plan will need to show all parking lot design standards
are met.

4.5

A total of 248 vehicle parking spaces are required and 252 parking spaces are proposed to be provided;
less than 40% of those spaces are designed for compact vehicles. This meets minimum amount
required for on-site vehicle parking.

4.6

The applicant proposes to install 36 bicycle parking spaces, which meets the minimum number of
bicycle parking space required to be provided on-site. The applicant will need to provide final plans to
show how the bicycle parking meets the minimum design standards of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h), such as
50 percent sheltered, being secured to the ground, meeting all clearance standards, etc.

4.7

The location and specifications of the proposed lighting is not included in the plans. Therefore, at
the time of building permit, a detailed lighting plan must be submitted for review and approval to
ensure the lighting is contained on-site.

4.8

This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 6

The applicant shall construct a driveway approach to Timber Ridge Street at the location
shown on the approved site plan.

Condition 7

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval that incorporates additional
walkways from the site to the sidewalk on Timber Ridge Street to the north and Knox Butte
Road to the south of the site. This would include one walkway north of Building One and two
walkways between Buildings Five and Six.

Condition 8

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval, consistent with the standards
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of Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design and Supplemental Drawings, and that meets the five-foot
dead-end backup area requirement.
Condition 9

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide detailed plans to show how
the bicycle parking meets the standards of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h).

Condition 10

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detailed lighting plan must be submitted to the
Community Development Department for review and approval, which illustrates the type,
height, illumination, and location of lighting proposed for the development. The lighting must
be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design.

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have
been sufficiently minimized.
Findings of Fact
5.1

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks,
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified,
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.

5.2

Design and Operating Characteristics. The site is currently a vacant lot that is located northwest of the
roundabout at Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street. The subject property is unaddressed but
can be identified as Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B Tax Lot 101. A location map is
presented in Attachment A.
The proposal is to construct a 137-unit apartment complex with managers office and associated site
improvements such as utilities, stormwater drainage, parking, landscaping and other amenities on the
subject property. Of the 137 apartment units proposed, two of the units are intended for short-term
rental studios located on the second floor of the recreation/office building. The proposed site plan is
provided under Attachment O.

5.3

As illustrated in Attachment A and N, the site is a mixed-zone property. The northern portion of the
property is zoned RS-5-Residential Single Family and the southwest portion of the property is zoned
OS-Open Space with Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) and Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW). Other
than a storm water quality facility and pedestrian access improvements along the frontage of the
property, no development is proposed for these areas of the property. The remainder of the property
is zoned RM-Residential Medium Density. The proposed apartment complex will be located entirely
within the RM zone. Multi-family residential development is allowed through site plan review approval
in the RM zone.

5.4

The site is surrounded by residential, mixed use commercial and open space zoned property. As
illustrated in Attachment A, the properties to the north and west are zoned is RM, RS-5, RS-6.5 and
OS. The properties to the south and east are zoned MUC-Mixed Use Commercial, OS and RS-5.
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5.5

The characteristic of this neighborhood is a mixture of uses, but primarily residential. Knox Butte Road
borders the south boundary and Timber Ridge Street borders the east boundary of the site. Across the
street, the properties to the south and east are currently vacant, and the property to the northeast is
occupied by the Timber Ridge School. The property to the north is currently vacant, but it will soon
be under construction for development of a 32-lot single-family residential subdivision. The majority
of the properties to the west and southwest of the site are developed with single-family residential
homes. The proposed multi-family residential use will operate similar to other residential uses in the
neighborhood.

5.6

Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 3.190, Table 1, shows the development standards
for residential districts.
Setbacks. In the RM zoning district, the minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet. The
site plan (Attachment O), shows the front setback from Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street is
at least 16 feet or more.
Basic development standards for the RM zone requires an interior setback of 10 feet for buildings up
to three stories tall. In addition, multi-family development at least 30 feet in height must be setback at
least 30 feet from interior property lines that abut neighboring single-family homes. This standard
requires buildings in higher density zones to be setback one foot from the property line adjacent to a
lower density zone, for every one foot of building height. All the proposed buildings are 40 feet in
height measured to the peak of the roof, and all of the buildings are setback more than 100 feet from
interior property lines.
Building Height. The maximum height in the RM zoning district is 45 feet. The proposed new
structures are 40 feet in height measured to the peak of the roof.
Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage in the RM zoning district is 70 percent. The site area is 15.89
acres (692,062 square feet) in size. The site overview plan (Attachment N) shows the total proposed
impervious area is 154,694 square feet, or 22 percent of the site area.

5.7

Density. Multifamily development in the RM zone cannot exceed 25 units per acre per ADC 3.020(5),
and ADC 3.190 requires a minimum lot area for each apartment unit. In the RM zone, the code requires
2,000 square feet of land area for every studio and one-bedroom unit, and 2,400 square feet of land
area for every two- or three-bedroom units.
The subject property is split zoned RM, RS-5 and OS on a 15.89-acre (692,062 square foot) site. The
Site Overview Plan (Attachment N), shows the land area zoned RS-5 is 139,890 square feet in size, the
land area zoned OS is 114,960 square feet in size, and the remaining area zoned RM is 437,212 square
feet in size.
The applicant proposes to develop the 137-unit apartment complex entirely within the RM zoned land
area of the property. A total of 32 studio and one-bedroom units, and 105 two- and three-bedroom
units are proposed. To meet the density requirement, a total of 316,000 square feet of land area is
required and 437,212 square feet is located in the RM zone; therefore, the proposal meets the density
requirements of the RM zone.

5.8

Landscaping. In the RM zone, 100 percent of the yard adjacent to the street is required to be
landscaped, in accordance with ADC 9.140(1), which states:
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The minimum landscaping for every 50 lineal feet of street frontage (or portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway)
is:
•

One tree at least 6 feet tall.

•

Four 1-gallon shrubs or accent plants.

•

The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen shrubs).

The Conceptual Landscaping Plans propose landscaping in the front yard and throughout the
apartment complex (see Attachments L1.1-L1.4). These plans show landscaping will be feasible to
implement, but they do not provide adequate detail to confirm the code standards are met. A final
landscape plan consistent with the standards of ADC 9.140(1) will need to be submitted for review
and approval by the Community Development Department before building permits can be issued.
5.9

Landscaping Around and Within Parking Areas. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide
shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with
the minimum standards of ADC 9.150, which are:
(1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of each
parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least 5 feet wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall contain one
canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet
of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths,
or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.
(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 5-foot-wide landscape
planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs
are permitted.
(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian walkways
or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials
The Conceptual Landscaping Plans propose landscaping throughout the parking lot (see Attachments
L1.1-L1.4). These plans show landscaping will be feasible to implement, but they do not provide
adequate detail to confirm the code standards are met. A final landscape plan consistent with the
standards of ADC 9.150 will need to be submitted for review and approval by the Community
Development Department before building permits can be issued.

5.10

Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system. The Conceptual Landscaping Plans (Attachments L1.1-L1.4) do not
include irrigation plans; therefore, an irrigation plan consistent with the standards of ADC 9.160 will
need to be provided, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.

5.11

Buffering and Screening: To reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type, buffering and
screening are required in accordance with the matrix in ADC 9.300. When Buffering is required, ADC
9.240 states the minimum improvements are:
a)
At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees
and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and 5 feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced
not more than 15 feet apart.
b)
At least five 5-gallon shrubs or ten 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.
c)
The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).
When Screening is required, ADC 9.250 states that the minimum screening standards are:
a)
One row of evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge at least 4 feet tall within two years of
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planting, or
A fence or masonry wall at least 5 feet tall constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring screen, or
An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or a fence that forms a sight and noise buffer at least 6 feet
tall within two years of installation.

The Buffering and Screening Matrix in Table 9-4 shows that multi-family development and parking
lots adjacent to arterial streets, dwellings and residential districts require ten feet of landscaped
buffering without any screening. Knox Butte Road is classified as a minor arterial street and Timber
Ridge Street is classified as a major collector street. The southwest corner of the site, and the property
abutting the northern border of the site are zoned OS, which does not require buffering per the Matrix
Table. The properties to the west of the site are zoned residential with existing single-family homes.
Therefore, the landscape plan will need to include ten feet of landscaped buffering along the western
perimeter of the apartment complex. The plan will also need to include landscape buffering materials
within the front yard setback along Knox Butte Road.
The Conceptual Landscaping Plans do not provide adequate detail to show the landscape buffering
standards are met. A final landscape plan will need to be submitted for review and approval by the
Community Development Department to ensure the standards of ADC 9.240 are incorporated into
these plans.
5.12

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed multi-family residential use is like other residential uses in the
area.
Noise: Noise generated in association to the proposed use will include standard mechanical equipment
and daytime on-site parking lot traffic. No noise is anticipated to exceed the noise source standards of
ADC 9.440.
Visible Emissions: There will be no emissions or discharge from the development.
Vibrations: Vibrations that exceed 0.002g peak are not excepted to be produced in association to the
proposed use.
Odors: The proposed use is not anticipated to produce continuous, frequent, or repetitive odors or
emissions.
Heat: This is not applicable to the operations on this site.
Insects and Rodents: The current and proposed materials and processes used on this site do not attract
insects or rodents
Hazardous Waste: The proposed development will not generate hazardous waste.
Lighting and Glare: ADC 9.480 states that no direct or sky reflecting glare in excess of 0.5-foot candles
of light be visible at the lot line shall be permitted. Condition of Approval 10 (above), will ensure that
all exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design.

5.13

Refuse Containers. ADC 3.390 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise
be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area
must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet
tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area. As shown on the site plan, the

SP-09-18 Staff Report

August 15, 2018

Page 17 of 33

applicant proposes to locate a refuse container area with trash enclosure near Building One. A detail
plan of the trash enclosure screening will be required prior to issuance of a building permit.
5.14

Fences. ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences. No perimeter fences are required or proposed
with this application.

5.15

The multi-family design standards in Article Eight are addressed later in this report. Those findings
and conclusions are included here by reference.

Conclusions
5.1

The site is surrounded by residential, mixed use commercial and open space zoned property. The site
is a mixed-zone property, but the proposed apartment complex will be located entirely within the RM
zone. Multi-family residential development is allowed in RM zone through site plan review approval.

5.2

The characteristic of this neighborhood is a mixture of uses, but primarily residential. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed development is like other residential uses in the area.

5.3

The proposal meets the standards for density, building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and environmental
standards.

5.4

Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as
shielded lighting and landscaping.

5.5

Condition of Approval 10 (above), will ensure that all exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted
lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design

5.6

The applicant’s site plan indicates that landscaping will be provided; however, a detailed landscape and
irrigation plan will need to be submitted and approved prior to site improvements.

5.7

As shown on the site plan, the applicant proposes to locate a refuse container area within a trash
enclosure. A detail of the trash enclosure screening will be required prior to issuance of a building
permit.

5.8

No perimeter fences are required or proposed with this application.

5.9

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, lighting, screening and landscaping when the
following conditions are met.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 11

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted
for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan must be
consistent with the landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(1), landscape parking lot standards
of ADC 9.150, buffering standards of ADC 9.240 and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160.

Condition 12

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detail plan of the trash enclosure screening shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department.

Condition 13

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Community
Development Department to ensure consistency with the approved plans.

Condition 14

Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site
improvements (e.g. vehicle and bicycle parking, landscaping, community amenities, refuse
screening, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
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plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and
7 (Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. Figure 4-1 of ADC Article 4 shows that the subject property is located in
the Airport Approach District. This district is comprised of several imaginary surfaces above which
aircraft are allowed to operate.
The proposed development will be under the outermost surface called the Conical Surface. The Conical
Surface begins at the outer boundary of the Horizontal Surface, at an elevation of 372 feet (NGVD
1929) above the airport elevation. The existing ground elevation is approximately 225 feet (NGVD
1929), and the maximum height limit of the RM zone is 45 feet above grade for a total elevation of
270 feet which is well below the maximum height established by the Conical Surface.
There are no design features of the proposed development with navigational signals or radio
communications, or that would induce confusing light patterns, or create bird-strike hazards that would
endanger or interfere with aircraft intending to use the airport. Sound buffering features are not
warranted because the location of the proposed development is located outside the “noise sensitivity
property” defined by 55 and 60 ldn noise contours.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: The site is relatively flat. There are not areas of
steep slopes on the subject property.

6.3

Article 6: Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)
#41043C0218G shows the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year
floodplain, follows the Burkhart Creek. The Burkhart Creek cuts through the southwest corner of the
subject property.
The Flood Insurance Study (FIS) stopped further downstream of the site; therefore, although the
floodplain follows Burkhart Creek, a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) had not been established at this
location. The applicant submitted a Drainage Report from a previous development proposal to
establish the BFE on-site (Attachment I). This report identifies the BFE to be within an elevation
range from 224.23 feet to 224.32 feet, based on the National Geodetic Datum of 1929 (NGVD ‘29).
This information was used to determine the extent of the SFHA on-site. The SFHA boundary is
illustrated on the Site Plan (Attachment O), which shows the location of the development in relation
to the floodplain.
The site plan shows that the apartment buildings will be located outside of the SFHA; however,
proposed buildings seven and eight are located within close proximity to the floodplain boundary.
Therefore, to ensure buildings seven and eight will meet the building standards under ADC 6.120,
floodplain development building permits with associated elevation certificates will be required at the
time of building permit. This is included as a condition of approval.
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As discussed under Findings 3.6 above, and stipulated under Condition of Approval #4.d, the applicant
must construct a pedestrian bridge over Burkhart Creek to provide pedestrian access on the north side
of Knox Butte Road. This pedestrian walkway and bridge over Burkhart Creek are shown on the Site
Plan (Attachment O). The SFHA that follows Burkhart Creek contains both the flood fringe and the
floodway. Any future development in the floodplain will require floodplain development review.
Applicable code sections include ADC 6.100 for development in the floodway, ADC 6.101 for
alteration of a watercourse (e.g. bridges), ADC 6.110 for site improvements in the floodplain, and ADC
6.111 for grading, fill, excavation and/or paving of 50 cubic yards or more in the floodplain. This is
included as a condition of approval.
6.4

Article 6: Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: As shown on Attachment L, wetlands encumber a
significant portion of the site. A wetland delineation was completed, and concurrence was received
from the Department of State Lands (DSL) (Exhibit C of Attachment Z). Impacts to these wetlands
are regulated by DSL and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE).
The Community Development Department sent a wetland land use notice to DSL regarding the
proposed subdivision. DSL responded and stated that the site plan indicates that wetlands will be
avoided, but if 50 cubic yards or more of removal and/or fill impact wetlands, a permit will be required
(Attachment D). The applicant will need to obtain a joint removal/fill permit from DSL and the ACOE
if impacts to wetlands are proposed on the subject property.

6.5

Article 6 Natural Resource Overlays: As shown on the existing conditions plan (Attachment L),
wetlands encumber portions of the property; some wetlands are designated with a significant wetland
overlay (/SW) and riparian corridor overlay (/RC), while some are not protected by a natural resource
overlays.
The Significant Wetland Overlay and 50-foot-wide Riparian Corridor Overlay are located on the
southwest corner of the subject property. The site plans show that the apartment buildings will avoid
impacts to these natural resource overlays (Attachments N and O); however, a pedestrian crossing over
Burkhart Creek and a stormwater quality swale will be located within the natural resource overlays.
A pedestrian crossing is discussed under Findings 3.6 and stipulated as Condition of Approval #4.d
(above). The Site Plan (Attachment O) shows this pedestrian walkway along the north side of Knox
Butte Road. ADC 6.290(4) exempts private construction of public infrastructure projects that are
included in a master plan from natural resource impact review, as long as the unimproved but disturbed
areas are replanted with native vegetation. The pedestrian walkway is included in the adopted
Transportation System Plan; therefore, this infrastructure project is exempt from natural resource
impact review. A condition of approval will be included to ensure that any unimproved but disturbed
areas are replanted with native vegetation, per this code standard.
As shown on the drainage plan (Attachment Q), the applicant proposes to construct a stormwater
quality facility within 25 feet of the Riparian Corridor Overlay. ADC 6.290(11) exempts construction
of an approved, vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facility (e.g. swales), located in a
portion of the Riparian Corridor that is in degraded quality condition if it is planted with native plants.
Therefore, this proposed stormwater quality facility is exempt from natural resource impact review. A
condition of approval will be included to ensure that degraded areas around the swale, within the
riparian corridor, are replanted with native vegetation, per this code standard.
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Historic and Archaeological Resources, Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: The property is not located in a
Historic District. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. The Oregon State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO) submitted a letter on April 25, 2018, that states: “In checking our statewide
archaeological database, it appears that there have been no previous surveys completed near the proposed project area.
However, the project area lies within an area generally perceived to have a high probability for possessing archaeological
sites and/or buried human remains. In the absence of sufficient knowledge to predict the location of cultural resources
within the project area, extreme caution is recommended during project related ground disturbing activities.
Under state law (ORS 358.905 and ORS 97.74) archaeological sites, objects and human remains are protected on both
state public and private lands in Oregon. If archaeological objects or sites are discovered during construction, all activities
should cease immediately until a professional archaeologist can evaluate the discovery. If you have not already done so, be
sure to consult with all appropriate Indian tribes regarding your proposed project. If the project has a federal nexus (i.e.,
federal funding, permitting, or oversight) please coordinate with the appropriate lead federal agency representative regarding
compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) (Attachment E).” This
information will be included on any notice of decision as information to the applicant.

6.7

Kinder Morgan Petroleum Pipeline: There is an eight-inch pressurized petroleum product pipeline that
runs north and south along the western boundary of the subject property. The owner of the pipeline
is Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. The pipeline is located in a 20-foot-wide easement, and a 40foot-wide, no-build pipeline buffer is also located on each side of the easement, effectively creating a
100-foot-wide, no-build buffer centered on the pipeline easement. Although the apartment complex is
located well outside of the pipeline easement, it is not clearly shown and labeled on the site plan. A
condition of approval will require that the pipeline easement and no-build buffer be shown on the final
site plan.
A comment letter was received from the Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. (Attachment C), which
states: “Kinder Morgan (KM) operates and maintains an 8-inch high pressure refined petroleum products pipeline within
the project limits… The initial review of the Site plan review shows the Kinder Morgan pipeline easement is not identified
on the submitted plans. While there is no obvious impact to the Kinder Morgan 8-inch high pressure petroleum products
pipeline, any planned activity on or near the easement that is not yet presented will require Kinder Morgan review. Of
interest are utility crossings, roadway/access crossings and landscape plans. In the interest of public safety and for pipeline
protection the following provisions must be considered in the design and subsequent improvements near KM facilities.”
These comments will be included as information to the applicant with any decision that is issued on
the project.

Conclusions
6.1

The site is located within the airport approach district, but the developable height limit in the underlying
zoning district is well below the allowable height limit within the airport approach district. Sound
buffering features are not warranted because the location of the proposed development is located
outside the “noise sensitivity property” defined by 55 and 60 ldn noise contours.

6.2

The site is relatively flat and there are no steep slopes on the subject property.

6.3

The SFHA is located on the southwest corner of the subject property along Burkhart Creek. The
development proposes to avoid constructing new buildings in the SFHA; however, Buildings Seven
and Eight are within close proximity to the floodplain boundary, which will require floodplain
development building permits.
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6.4

As a condition of approval, the applicant must construct a pedestrian bridge over Burkhart Creek to
provide pedestrian access on the north side of Knox Butte Road. This pedestrian path will cross the
SFHA, which includes the floodway of the creek. Prior to any development in the SFHA, floodplain
development review will be required.

6.5

The site is shown to have wetlands on the property; although the proposed development avoids these
wetlands, if the applicant impacts more than 50 cubic yards of wetlands, a joint removal/fill permit
from DSL and the ACOE will be necessary.

6.6

The site plans show that the apartment buildings will avoid impacts to the natural resource overlays;
however, a pedestrian crossing over Burkhart Creek and a stormwater quality swale will be located
within the natural resource overlays. Both of these development activities are exempt from natural
resource impact review under ADC 6.290(4) and 6.290(11) as long as degraded or disturbed areas
around these development activities are planted with native vegetation.

6.7

There is an eight-inch pressurized petroleum product pipeline that runs north and south along the
western boundary of the subject property. Although the apartment complex is located outside of the
pipeline easement, it will need to be shown and labeled on the final site plan.

6.8

The property is not located in a Historic District and there are no known archaeological sites on the
property. If archaeological objects or sites are discovered during construction, SHPO states that all
activities should cease until a professional archaeologist can evaluate the discovery.

6.9

This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 15

Prior to issuance of building permits for buildings seven and eight, the applicant shall submit
applications for floodplain development building permits with associated elevation certificates
to the Community Development Department for review and approval.

Condition 16

Prior to any development in the Special Flood Hazard Area (e.g. pedestrian walkway and
bridge over Burkhart Creek), floodplain development review is required in accordance with
the ADC.

Condition 17

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval that shows the Kinder
Morgan pipeline easement and no-build easement along the western boundary of the site.

Condition 18

Prior to issuance of a site improvement permit for development of a pedestrian crossing
through the Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW) and Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC), located
on the southwest corner of the site, the applicant shall submit a plan to the Community
Development Department for replanting unimproved but disturbed areas with native
vegetation. Implementation shall be completed in accordance with the approved plan.

Condition 19

Prior to issuance of a Site Improvement (SI) permit for development of any stormwater quality
swales within the Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC), the applicant shall submit a plan to the
Community Development Department for planting degraded areas around the swale(s) with
native plants. Implementation shall be completed in accordance with the approved plan.

August 15, 2018

SP-09-18 Staff Report

Page 22 of 33

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
7.1

There are no prior land use approvals with outstanding conditions of approval.

7.2

This criterion is met.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
8.1

The site is a vacant site and is not a nonconforming site.

8.2

This criterion is not applicable

MULTIPLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT DESIGN STANDARDS (ADC 8.200 to 8.300)

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the
standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA"
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development
N/A

8.210 Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. For residential property inside the Historic Overlay Districts, see
Article 7 for additional historic review criteria.



8.220 Recreation and Open Space Areas. In multi-family developments, a portion of the land not covered by buildings
and parking shall be of adequate size and shape and in the proper location to be functional for outdoor recreation and
relaxation. The standards are also intended to ensure that project open space is an integral part of the overall development
design, not merely leftover space. In larger developments, there should be a variety of open space activities.
1)

Common Open Space. For projects of 10 or more units, common open space shall be required at a ratio of 0.25
square feet for each 1.0 square feet of living space.
a)

Areas designated as common open space shall be at least 500 square feet in size with no horizontal
dimension less than 20 feet. The open space shall be functional and shall include one or more of the
following types of uses:
•

swimming pools, spas, and adjacent patios and decks

•

developed and equipped adult recreation areas

•

sports courts (tennis, handball, volleyball, etc.)

•

community centers

•

food and ornamental gardens

•

lawn or hard surface areas in which user amenities such as trees, shrubs, pathways, covered
picnic tables, benches, and drinking fountains have been placed

•

natural areas
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b)

Developments shall provide a mix of passive and active recreational uses from the above list if the
open space can accommodate more than one use.

c)

Indoor or covered recreational space may count towards 50 percent of the common open space
requirement.

d)

No more than 20 percent of the common open space requirement shall be on land with slopes greater
than 20 percent.

e)

Areas Excluded. Streets and parking areas, including areas required to satisfy parking lot landscape
standards, shall not be applied toward the minimum useable open space requirement. Required
setback areas may be applied toward the minimum useable open space requirement, with the exception
of active, noise-generating activities.

f)

Designated on Site Plan. Areas provided to satisfy the minimum useable open space requirement
shall be so designated on the development site plan and shall be reserved as open space. Adult
recreation areas shall not be allowed in any required setback and shall be centrally located.

g)

Open Space and Recreation Area Credit. An open space credit, not to exceed 25 percent of the
common open space requirements, may be granted if there is direct access by a pedestrian path, not
exceeding 1/4 mile, from the proposed multiple family development to an improved public park and
recreation area or public school playground.

h)

Approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facilities are allowed in common open space
areas

Findings of Fact

Based on the Site Plan (Attachment O), there is a combined total of 127,268 square feet of living area
within the buildings; therefore, at least 31,817 square feet of common open space is required. As shown
on the Community Open Space Plan (Attachment M), a combined total of 52,758 square feet of
common open space area is proposed to be provided. The common open space area identified on the
plan is at least 500 square feet in size with no horizontal dimension less than 20 feet. Consistent with
the standards of ADC 8.220(1)(a), functional uses and features are proposed that include a sports court,
pool and recreation building.
2)

Children’s Play Areas. Multiple family developments larger than 10 units (excluding 1-bedroom and studio
units) shall designate one or more children’s play areas.
a)

Children’s play areas shall be placed within 300 feet of the units they are intended to serve. More
than one play area may be needed in larger developments.

b)

No horizontal dimension of a children’s play area shall be less than 20 feet.

c)

Placement of children’s play areas shall not be allowed in any required setback and shall be centrally
located.

d)

Children’s play areas may be part of the common open space area but do not count toward the use
requirement as outlined in Section 8.220(1)(a).
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Findings of Fact

The Site Plan (Attachment O), shows a children’s play area 750 square feet (30 feet by 25 feet) in size
that is centrally located on the site. The children’s play area is shown to be fenced and without any play
equipment. A fence is not required and without play equipment a fence is not recommended for the
final plan.


8.230 Private Open Space. In all newly constructed multiple family developments except in the CB, HD and LE
zoning districts and assisted-living and nursing home developments, private open space shall be provided as follows:
1)

At-Grade Dwellings. Dwellings located at finished grade, or within 5 feet of finished grade, shall provide at
least 96 square feet of private open space per unit, with no dimension less than 8 feet. Private open space for
at-grade dwellings may be provided within interior courtyards created within a single building or cluster of
buildings. Private open space for at-grade dwellings shall be screened from view from public streets.

2)

Above-Grade Dwellings. Dwellings located more than 5 feet from finished grade shall provide a minimum of
80 square feet of private open space per dwelling unit (such as a yard, deck or porch), with no dimension less
than 6 feet. Private open space for units located more than 5 feet above grade may be provided individually, as
with a balcony or collectively by combining into a larger area that serves multiple units.

3)

Access to Private Open Space. All private open space shall be directly accessible from the dwelling unit through
a doorway.

4)

Privacy Requirements. Private open space, excluding front porches, shall be physically and visually separated
from common open space.

Findings of Fact

Typical building plans (Attachment X) show that all of the private open space is accessible through the
back door of each apartment unit. The lower floor of each building includes private concrete patios at
least 96 square feet (10 feet by 9 feet 8 inches) in size, which meets the minimum size standard. The
code also requires private open space for at-grade dwellings to be screened from view from public
streets; however, the plans do not indicate any screening for the at-grade patios. A condition of
approval will require at-grade patios to be screened from view from public streets.
The private open space areas located above grade, on the second and third floor, will be balconies 60
square feet (10 feet by 6 feet) in size, with outdoor storage closets on the decks. The open area of the
balcony is less than the minimum required area of 80 square feet; therefore, a condition of approval
will require the final building plans to include balconies at least 80 square feet in size.


8.240

Maximum Setbacks for Street Orientation.

1)

On sites with 100 feet or more of frontage on a collector or local public street, at least 50 percent of the site
width shall be occupied by a building(s) placed no further than 25 feet from the front lot line.

2)

On sites with less than 100 feet of frontage on a collector or local public street, at least 40 percent of the site
width shall be occupied by a building(s) placed no further than 25 feet from the front lot line.
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As used in these standards, “site width” does not include significant natural resources as mapped by the City,
delineated wetlands, slopes greater than 20%, recorded easements, required fire lanes and other similar nonbuildable areas as determined by the City.

Findings of Fact

Knox Butte Road is an arterial street and Timber Ridge Street is a collector street. The subject property
has 686 feet of frontage along Timber Ridge Street, and 458 feet of street frontage will be occupied by
buildings. Buildings along Timber Ridge Street are set back approximately 16 feet from the front
property line. Therefore, sixty-seven percent of the site’s street frontage will be occupied by buildings
that are placed no further than 25 feet front the front line.


8.250 Functional Design and Building Details. These standards are intended to promote functional design and
building details in new construction that contribute to a high-quality living environment for residents and enhance
compatibility with the neighborhood.
1)

The design of new buildings shall avoid long, flat, uninterrupted walls or roof planes. Changes in wall plane
and height, and inclusion of elements such as balconies, porches, arbors, dormers, gables and other human-scale
design elements such as landscaping should be used to achieve building articulation.

2)

Buildings shall be massed so individual units or the common main entrance is clearly identifiable from the
private or public street that provides access unless the units are located on upper floors above non-residential
uses.

3)

Stairways shall be incorporated into the building design. External stairways, when necessary, should be recessed
into the building, sided using the same siding materials as the building, or otherwise incorporated into the
building architecture.

4)

Building facades shall be broken up to give the appearance of a collection of smaller buildings.

Findings of Fact

The building design does not have long flat walls or roof lines. The buildings have four-foot offsets
that break up the front of the buildings and the roof lines. Balconies and dormers are incorporated in
the building design to add some visual element to the buildings. All external stairways are recessed into
the building, and physically and visually incorporating stairways into the building design.


8.260 Building Orientation and Entries. These standards are intended to promote building and site design that
contributes positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by carefully relating building mass, entries
and yards to public streets.
1)

As many of the dwelling unit entries as possible shall face public local residential streets and along the internal
street system of larger scale developments. Internal units may face a courtyard or plaza, but not a parking lot.
The use of front porches or entry patios and terraces is encouraged.

Findings of Fact

The site does not have frontage on a local street; the site is a corner lot that has frontage on a collector
(Timber Ridge Street) and an arterial street (Knox Butte Road). Buildings One through Six face the
interior of the site with the rear of the buildings facing the right-of-way. The rear of these buildings are
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designed to be similar in style and materials as the front and incorporate a French door entrance at the
back patio to give the appearance of the front of the building (Attachment X).
The orientation of the buildings takes parking and vehicle circulation into consideration. The location
of the buildings allows the development to provide efficient circulation with adequate parking within
close proximity to the main entrance of each building. While the drive aisles and parking spaces separate
the building from the interior of the site, the site plan shows that all the units face a centralized
community area with recreational amenities, which creates a positive sense of neighborhood within the
development (Attachment O).
2)

Building entries and entries to individual units shall be clearly defined, visible for safety purposes, and easily
accessible. Arches, gateways, entry courts, and awnings are encouraged to shelter entries.

3)

Individual entries are encouraged; the use of long access balconies and/or corridors that are monotonous and
impersonal are discouraged.

4)

The primary entrance(s) of ground floor units of residential building(s) located within 25 feet of a local street
may face the street. Primary entrances may provide access to individual units, clusters of units, courtyard
dwellings, or common lobbies. No off-street parking or circulation shall be located between the front of the
building and the street. The following exceptions to this standard are allowed:
•

On corner lots, the main building entrance(s) may face either of the streets or be oriented to the corner.

•

For buildings that have more than one entrance serving multiple units, only one entrance must meet this
requirement.

Findings of Fact

Buildings One through Six are setback 16 feet from the property line on Timber Ridge Street and Knox
Butte Road. As shown in the site plan (Attachment O), none of the on-site parking lot is located
between the front of the building and the street. The primary entrance for each individual unit is
provided through a covered main entry way. All building entries are clearly defined and easily accessible.
There are no long balconies or monotonous corridors. These criteria are met.


8.270 Transition to Lower Density Uses. The following design standards shall be incorporated into the design of
multiple-family housing to create transitions between multiple-family developments and nearby, lower-density residential
development, in order to reduce the impacts of building mass and scale.
1)

When abutting single-family homes, buildings shall be set back at least one foot for each foot in building height
from the property line. Building height is measured from the average grade to the top of the wall facing the
property line or to the top of the highest window or door, whichever is higher.

2)

Smaller-scale buildings should be sited in the area immediately adjacent to single-family zoning districts, and
larger-scale buildings sited at the interior of the development or adjacent to other multiple-family developments.

3)

Parking and maneuvering areas, driveways, active recreation areas, loading areas and dumpsters should not be
located between multiple family buildings and abutting single family homes.

Findings of Fact

There are existing single-family dwellings located to the west of the site. The proposed apartment
buildings are three stories tall, the wall height is 30 feet and the total building height is 40 feet measured
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from the peak of the roof. All the proposed buildings are set back more than 100 feet from interior
property lines because wetlands are located between the proposed new buildings and the western
property lines. Parking and maneuvering areas, driveways, active recreation areas, loading areas and
dumpsters are not be located between the proposed apartment buildings and abutting properties with
single family homes.


8.280 Pedestrian Connections. Pedestrian circulation systems shall be designed to provide clear and identifiable
connections within the multiple-family development and to adjacent uses and public streets/sidewalks.
1)

Each multiple family development shall contain an internal pedestrian circulation system that makes clear,
easily identifiable and safe connections between individual units and parking and shared open space areas. All
pedestrian ways shall comply with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

2)

The pedestrian circulation system shall be designed to provide safe crossings of streets and driveways. Reflective
striping should be used at crossings to emphasize the crossing under low light and inclement weather conditions.

3)

Safe, convenient, and attractive pedestrian connections shall be provided between the multiple family development
and adjacent uses such as parks, schools, retail areas, bus stops, and other pedestrian ways. Connections shall
be made to all adjacent streets and sidewalks at 200-300 foot intervals.

Findings of Fact

The internal pedestrian circulation system consists of hard seven and one-half-foot wide surfaced
sidewalks that provide easily identifiable and safe connections between the residential units, parking,
recreation areas, manager’s apartment, trash disposal area, and the public sidewalk at the main entrance
on Timber Ridge Street. The sidewalks are raised above the surface of the travel lanes. Pedestrian
crossings will make use of drop curbs to facilitate handicap access. These features provide a clear
separation between vehicles and pedestrians.
At this time, the western portion of the subject property will remain undeveloped and the applicant
has not proposed a pedestrian path to the residential neighborhood to the west; however, the Site Plan
Review analysis, Condition of Approval Five, requires a 16-foot wide public path easement across the
northern portion of the site to connect Timber Ridge Street with the adjoining parcel to the west.
In addition, Condition of Approval Seven requires additional walkways from the site to the public
sidewalk on the north and south sides of the site. This includes one walkway north of Building One
and two walkways between Buildings Five and Six.
The applicant states that pedestrian pathways will be lighted; however, a lighting plan is not included
in the submittal. Condition of Approval Ten requires a detailed lighting plan to be submitted that
illustrates the type, height, illumination, and location of lighting proposed for the development. With
these conditions of approval, the standards for pedestrian connections will be satisfied.


8.290 Vehicle Circulation System. On-site circulation shall be clearly identifiable, safe, pedestrian friendly and
interconnected.
1)

Internal vehicle circulation system of a multiple family development shall be a continuation of the adjacent public
street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. Elements of the public street system that shall
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be emphasized in the internal circulation system include the block pattern, sidewalks, street trees, on-street
parking and planter strips.
2)

The vehicle circulation system and building pattern shall mimic a traditional local street network and break
the development into numerous smaller blocks with all of the public street system elements highlighted above.
Private streets are acceptable, unless a public street is needed to extend the public street grid. The connectivity
and block length standards in Articles 11 and 12 apply to all public and private streets.

3)

The streets that form the primary internal circulation system may include parallel parking and accessways to
parking bays or courts, but should not be lined with head-in parking spaces.

4)

Interior roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by meandering the roadway,
keeping road widths to a minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the
road.

Findings of Fact

The site is located on a corner lot with existing improved streets. No parking is proposed on the street,
only on-site within the drive aisles of the development. As proposed and conditioned under findings
ADC 8.280, above, the site plan provides pedestrian friendly circulation throughout the site.
Criterion ADC 8.290 (above) would require the applicant to spread the development out over the site
to accommodate multiple parking pods. This type of design would impact both the on-site wetlands
and would not meet criterion ADC 8.300 below. Wetlands encumber a large portion of the site;
therefore, the applicant has avoided the wetlands by consolidating the development onto 5.27 acres of
the 15.89-acre site. Criterion ADC 8.300 requires parking stalls to be located close to the apartment
units. To accomplish this, the site is designed drive aisles and parking stalls located within 100 feet of
the main entrance for each apartment unit. As proposed, the development avoids impacting wetlands,
provides efficient circulation and conveniently located parking spaces.


8.300 Parking. Multiple-family development shall provide attractive street frontages and visual compatibility with
neighborhoods by minimizing the placement of parking lots along public streets. See Article 9 for additional parking lot
standards.
1)

Parking lots, carports, and garages shall not be sited between multiple-family buildings and the public local
street unless site size and configuration make this impossible. Where available, private access to parking is
encouraged.

2)

Parking areas shall be broken into numerous small parking bays and landscaped to minimize their visual
impact. Large, uninterrupted rows of parking are prohibited. Required parking must be located within 100
feet of the building entrance for each unit. The integration of garages into residential buildings is encouraged.

Findings of Fact

Access to the site and parking lot is provided via a private driveway off of Timber Ridge Street. The
parking spaces are located behind the apartment buildings and they are not located between the
multiple-family buildings and the public street. The parking lot is broken up into smaller bays with
landscaped parking islands throughout the development, in accordance with the standards of ADC
9.150. All of the parking spaces are located within 100 feet of the building entrance for each unit.
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Conclusions
DS.1

The recreation and open space standards are met with adequate common open space area, and
functional uses and features (e.g. sports court, pool and recreation building). The children’s play area
is shown to be fenced and without any play equipment. A fence is not required and without play
equipment a fence is not recommended for the final plan.

DS.2

Private open space is provided for each apartment through concrete at-grade patios and balconies on
the upper levels of the buildings. To meet the minimum code standards under ADC 8.230, screening
for at-grade patios and balconies at least 80 square feet in size will need to be included in the final
plans.

DS.3

The buildings are located on the site to effectively meet the maximum setback requirement from public
streets, as well as the minimum setback requirement from adjacent single-family residential uses.

DS.4

The architectural design of the proposed apartment buildings meet the functional design and building
detail standards.

DS.5

With Site Plan Review Conditions of Approval Five, Seven and Ten, the standards for pedestrian
connections will be satisfied.

DS.6

The design of the overall development meet the standards for Building Orientation and Entries,
Vehicle Circulation System, and Parking.

DS.7

As proposed, Multi-Family Design Standards can be met with the following condition.

Condition

Condition 20

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised site plan and building
plans to the Community Development Department for review and approval that includes: a)
screening for at-grade patios per ADC 8.230(1), and b) balconies at least 80 square feet in size
per ADC 8.230(2).

SUPPLEMENTAL RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS IN VILLAGE CENTERS (ADC 8.485)


8.480 Purpose. These provisions are intended to promote the design of an urban environment that is built to human
scale and to foster a mixed-use character for village centers with an emphasis on a high-quality pedestrian environment.

Findings of Fact & Conclusion

The subject property has a Village Center Comprehensive Plan Map Designation; therefore, these
standards apply.


8.485 Purpose. These provisions are intended to promote the design of an urban environment that is built to human
scale and to foster a mixed-use character for village centers with an emphasis on a high-quality pedestrian environment.
Standards.
1)

Building exteriors shall be surfaced with wood, brick, stucco, stone, masonry, or lap siding on all sides.

2)

Rooflines should be designed to reduce the exterior mass of multiple attached units and shall incorporate elements
such as parapets, gables, dormers, etc.
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3)

All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from street-level view.

4)

Alleys are encouraged to provide a friendly street frontage and to set driveways and garages in the rear.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1)

As shown on a typical building elevation (Attachment X), buildings exteriors (front, back, and
side) will have Hardie-panel and Hardie-plank lap siding, composition roofing, and pillars.

2)

The building design does not have long flat walls or roof lines. The buildings will have fourfoot offsets that break up the front of the buildings and the roof lines. Balconies and dormers
are incorporated in the building design to add visual elements to the building. All external
stairways are recessed into the building with covered gable areas.

3)

A 360-square foot maintenance building is proposed on the Site plan (Attachment O). The
plans do not specify ground level equipment for the development.

4)

There are no alleys adjacent to this site or proposed for the development.

As proposed, the supplemental village center residential design standards can be met with the following
condition.

Condition of Approval
Condition 21

All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from street-level view.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to develop 137-unit apartment complex
with associated site improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Utilities

Condition 1

Before the City will issue building permits for the proposed project, the applicant must submit
modified stormwater drainage/stormwater quality plans and obtain a stormwater quality
permit from the Public Works Department.

Condition 2

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant
must construct all required stormwater quality facilities for the project in accordance with the
approved storm water quality permit.

Condition 3

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit final plans for review and
approval by the Albany Fire Department to ensure standards of the Oregon Fire Code are
met.

Transportation
Condition 4

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public street
improvements along the site’s frontage on the north side of Knox Butte Road. The design of
the improvements shall be approved by the City Engineer. Improvements shall include:
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Curb and gutter to city standards. The curb shall be located to provide for a 12-foot
westbound travel lane and a 6-foot bike lane.

b. Public sidewalk to city standards. If approved by the City Engineer, the location of the
sidewalk may be curbside to minimize grade issues and wetland impacts.
c. Dedication of any needed right of way necessary to accommodate the new sidewalk.
d. Construction of a pedestrian bridge at Burkhart Creek. The bridge shall have a minimum
clear deck width for pedestrians of 8 feet.
Condition 5

Access

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall dedicate a 16-foot wide public
path easement across the northern portion of the site. The easement shall connect Timber
Ridge Street with the adjoining vacant parcel to the west. The precise location of the easement
shall be approved by the City Engineer.

Condition 6

The applicant shall construct a driveway approach to Timber Ridge Street at the location
shown on the approved site plan.

Condition 7

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval that incorporates additional
walkways from the site to the sidewalk on Timber Ridge Street to the north and Knox Butte
Road to the south of the site. This would include one walkway north of Building One and two
walkways between Buildings Five and Six.

Parking

Condition 8

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval, consistent with the standards
of Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design and Supplemental Drawings, and that meets the five-foot
dead-end backup area requirement.

Condition 9

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide detailed plans to show how
the bicycle parking meets the standards of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h).

Condition 10

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detailed lighting plan must be submitted to the
Community Development Department for review and approval, which illustrates the type,
height, illumination, and location of lighting proposed for the development. The lighting must
be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design.

Compatibility
Condition 11

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted
for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan must be
consistent with the landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(1), landscape parking lot standards
of ADC 9.150, buffering standards of ADC 9.240 and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160.

Condition 12

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detail plan of the trash enclosure screening shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department.

Condition 13

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Community
Development Department to ensure consistency with the approved plans.

Condition 14

Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site
improvements (e.g. vehicle and bicycle parking, landscaping, community amenities, refuse
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screening, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Special Purpose Districts
Condition 15

Prior to issuance of building permits for buildings seven and eight, the applicant shall submit
applications for floodplain development building permits with associated elevation certificates
to the Community Development Department for review and approval.

Condition 16

Prior to any development in the Special Flood Hazard Area (e.g. pedestrian walkway and
bridge over Burkhart Creek), floodplain development review is required in accordance with
the ADC.

Condition 17

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the
Community Development Department for review and approval that shows the Kinder
Morgan pipeline easement and no-build easement along the western boundary of the site.

Condition 18

Prior to issuance of a site improvement permit for development of a pedestrian crossing
through the Significant Wetland Overlay (/SW) and Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC), located
on the southwest corner of the site, the applicant shall submit a plan to the Community
Development Department for replanting unimproved but disturbed areas with native
vegetation. Implementation shall be completed in accordance with the approved plan.

Condition 19

Prior to issuance of a Site Improvement (SI) permit for development of any stormwater quality
swales within the Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC), the applicant shall submit a plan to the
Community Development Department for planting degraded areas around the swale(s) with
native plants. Implementation shall be completed in accordance with the approved plan.

Design Standards
Condition 20

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised site plan and building
plans to the Community Development Department for review and approval that includes: a)
screening for at-grade patios per ADC 8.230(1), and b) balconies at least 80 square feet in size
per ADC 8.230(2).

Condition 21

All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from street-level view.
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ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT C.1

April 2, 2018
ENG 4-2-1 (73.2-73.4-14)
File Reference # 18-0330-2

Melissa Anderson, AICP, PMP, CFM
Floodplain Manager and Senior Planner
City of Albany- Planning Division
333 Broadalbin Street SW
PO Box 490
Albany, Oregon 97321
Melissa.anderson@cityofalbany.net

Sent via email

RE: Planning File: SP-09-18; 132-unit apartment complex; Timber Ridge Place Apartment Complex

Dear Ms. Anderson,

This is in response to your March 30, 2018 request for comments on Project # SP-09-18 located northwest of the
round-a-bout at Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street in Albany, OR.
Kinder Morgan (KM) operates and maintains an 8-inch high pressure refined petroleum products pipeline within
the project limits. The applicant has identified the approximate location on their plan submittal.

The initial review of the Site plan review shows the Kinder Morgan pipeline easement is not identified
on the submitted plans. While there is no obvious impact to the Kinder Morgan 8-inch high pressure
petroleum products pipeline, any planned activity on or near the easement that is not yet presented will
require Kinder Morgan review. Of interest are utility crossings, roadway/access crossings and
landscape plans. In the interest of public safety and for pipeline protection the following provisions
must be considered in the design and subsequent improvements near KM facilities.
1. Adherence to applicable provisions enumerated in the enclosed copy of (a) L-OM200-29 “Guidelines
for Design and Construction” relating to proposed projects affecting KM pipelines.
2. Exact pipeline location and depth can only be determined by pothole at a maximum of 50 feet intervals
(or as required by the on-site KM representative). The pothole work must be performed by hand
excavation in the presence of a KM representative.

I will continue to be KM’s engineering contact as this project moves forward. I can be reached via
email at Gregg_lies@kindermorgan.com or by phone at (503) 220-1239.

ATTACHMENT C.2

Kinder Morgan looks forward to working with you to comply with all state and federal safety
regulations. However, please note we cannot make any representation about potential conflicts
between our pipeline and your proposed work without exact details of the location, scope, timing and
method of your proposed work. Also please note that we need to receive your exact information
sufficiently in advance of your work to make any comment on the possible impact.

To avoid delays in response to future correspondence, please refer to File Reference # 18- 330.

Sincerely,

Gregg A. Lies
Gregg Lies
Sr. Project Manager – Pipeline Engineering

T:\...\03-Personnel\Current Personnel\Lies, Gregg\Inquiries-1\18-330-2.docx

cc:

L. Karabaic
K. Payne
J. Brothers

ATTACHMENT C.3

Name of Company:

The list of design, construction and contractor requirements, including but not limited to the following, for the design and
installation of foreign utilities or improvements on KM right-of-way (ROW) are not intended nor do they waive or modify any
rights KM may have under existing easements or ROW agreements. Reference existing easements and amendments for
additional requirements. This list of requirements is applicable for KM facilities on easements only. Encroachments on fee
property should be referred to the ROW Department.
Design

KM shall be provided sufficient prior notice of planned activities involving excavation, blasting, or any type of construction
on KM’s ROW to determine and resolve any location, grade or encroachment problems and provide protection of our
facilities and the public before the actual work is to take place.


Encroaching entity shall provide KM with a set of drawings for review and a set of final construction drawings showing all
aspects of the proposed facilities in the vicinity of KM’s ROW. The encroaching entity shall also provide a set of as-built
drawings showing the proposed facilities in the vicinity of KM’s ROW.



Only facilities shown on drawings reviewed by
(Company) will be approved for installation on KM’s ROW. All
drawing revisions that effect facilities proposed to be placed on KM’s ROW must be approved by KM in writing.



KM shall approve the design of all permanent road crossings.



Any repair to surface facilities following future pipeline maintenance or repair work by KM will be at the expense of the
developer or landowner.



The depth of cover over the KM pipelines shall not be reduced nor drainage altered without KM’s written approval.



Construction of any permanent structure, building(s) or obstructions within KM pipeline easement is not permitted.



Planting of shrubs and trees is not permitted on KM pipeline easement.



Irrigation equipment i.e. backflow prevent devices, meters, valves, valve boxes, etc. shall not be located on KM easement.



Foreign line, gas, water, electric and sewer lines, etc., may cross perpendicular to KM’s pipeline within the ROW, provided
that a minimum of two (2) feet of vertical clearance is maintained between KM pipeline(s) and the foreign pipeline.
Constant line elevations must be maintained across KM’s entire ROW width, gravity drain lines are the only exception.
Foreign line crossings below the KM pipeline must be evaluated by KM to ensure that a significant length of the KM line is
not exposed and unsupported during construction. When installing underground utilities, the last line should be placed
beneath all existing lines unless it is impractical or unreasonable to do so. Foreign line crossings above the KM pipeline
with less than 2 feet of clearance must be evaluated by KM to ensure that additional support is not necessary to prevent
settling on top of the KM hazardous liquids pipeline.



A foreign pipeline shall cross KM facilities at as near a ninety-degree angle as possible. A foreign pipeline shall not run
parallel to KM pipeline within KM easement without written permission of KM.



The foreign utility should be advised that KM maintains cathodic protection on their pipelines. The foreign utility must
coordinate their cathodic protection system with KM’s. At the request of KM, foreign utilities shall install (or allow to be
installed) cathodic protection test leads at all crossings for the purposes of monitoring cathodic protection. The KM
Cathodic Protection (CP) technician and the foreign utility CP technician shall perform post construction CP interference
testing. Interference issues shall be resolved by mutual agreement between foreign utility and KM. All costs associated
with the correction of cathodic protection problems on KM pipeline as a result of the foreign utility crossing shall be borne
by the foreign utility for a period of one year from date the foreign utility is put in service.



The metallic foreign line shall be coated with a suitable pipe coating for a distance of at least 10 feet on either side of the
crossing unless otherwise requested by the KM CP Technician.
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AC Electrical lines must be installed in conduit and properly insulated.



DOT approved pipeline markers shall be installed so as to indicate the route of the foreign pipeline across the KM ROW.



No power poles, light standards, etc. shall be installed on KM easement



No pipeline may be located within 50 feet (15 meters) of any private dwelling, or any industrial building or place of public
assembly in which persons work, congregate, or assemble.

Construction

Contractors shall be advised of KM’s requirements and be contractually obligated to comply.


The continued integrity of KM's pipelines and the safety of all individuals in the area of proposed work near KM’s facilities
are of the utmost importance. Therefore, contractor must meet with KM representatives prior to construction to provide and
receive notification listings for appropriate area operations and emergency personnel. KM's on-site representative will
require discontinuation of any work that, in his opinion, endangers the operations or safety of personnel, pipelines
or facilities.



The Contractor must expose all KM pipelines prior to crossing to determine the exact alignment and depth of the lines. A
KM representative must be present. In the event of parallel lines, only one pipeline can be exposed at a time.



KM will not allow pipelines to remain exposed overnight without consent of KM designated representative. Contractor may
be required to backfill pipelines at the end of each day.



A KM representative shall do all line locating. A KM representative shall be present for hydraulic excavation. The use of
probing rods for pipeline locating shall be performed by KM representatives only, to prevent unnecessary damage to the
pipeline coating.



Notification shall be given to KM at least 72 hours before start of construction. A schedule of activities for the duration of
the project must be made available at that time to facilitate the scheduling of Kinder Morgan, Inc.’s work site
representative. Any Contractor schedule changes shall be provided to Kinder Morgan, Inc. immediately.



Heavy equipment will not be allowed to operate directly over KM pipelines or in KM ROW unless written approval is
obtained from
(Company). Heavy equipment shall only be allowed to cross KM pipelines at locations designated by
Kinder Morgan, Inc. Contractor shall comply with all precautionary measures required by KM to protect its pipelines.
When inclement weather exists, provisions must be made to compensate for soil displacement due to subsidence of tires.
Equipment excavating within ten (10) feet of KM Pipelines will have a plate guard installed over the teeth to protect the
pipeline.



Excavating or grading which might result in erosion or which could render the KM ROW inaccessible shall not be permitted
unless the contractor/developer/owner agrees to restore the area to its original condition and provide protection to KM’s
facility.



A KM representative shall be on-site to observe any construction activities within ten (10) feet of a KM pipeline or
aboveground appurtenance. The contractor shall not work within this distance without a KM representative being on site.
Only hand excavation shall be permitted within two (2) feet of KM pipelines, valves and fittings unless State requirements
are more stringent. However, proceed with extreme caution when within three (3) feet of the pipe.



A KM representative will monitor construction activity within 25 feet of KM facilities during and after the activities to verify
the integrity of the pipeline and to ensure the scope and conditions agreed to have not changed. Monitoring means to
conduct site inspections on a pre-determined frequency based on items such as: scope of work, duration of expected
excavator work, type of equipment, potential impact on pipeline, complexity of work and/or number of excavators involved.



Ripping is only allowed when the position of the pipe is known and not within ten (10) feet of KM facility unless company
representative is present.



Temporary support of any exposed KM pipeline by Contractor may be necessary if required by KM’s on-site representative.
Backfill below the exposed lines and 12” above the lines shall be replaced with sand or other selected material as
approved by KM’s on-site representative and thoroughly compacted in 12” lifts to 95% of standard proctor dry density
minimum or as approved by KM’s on-site representative. This is to adequately protect against stresses that may be
caused by the settling of the pipeline.

ATTACHMENT C.5



No blasting shall be allowed within 1000 feet of KM’s facilities unless blasting notification is given to KM including complete
Blasting Plan Data. A pre-blast meeting shall be conducted by the organization responsible for blasting.
KM shall be indemnified and held harmless from any loss, cost of liability for personal injuries received, death caused or
property damage suffered or sustained by any person resulting from any blasting operations undertaken within 500 feet of
its facilities. The organization responsible for blasting shall be liable for any and all damages caused to KM’s facilities as a
result of their activities whether or not KM representatives are present. KM shall have a signed and executed Blasting
Indemnification Agreement before authorized permission to blast can be given.
No blasting shall be allowed within 300 feet of KM’s facilities unless blasting notification is given to KM a minimum of one
week before blasting. (note: covered above) KM shall review and analyze the blasting methods. A written blasting plan
shall be provided by the organization responsible for blasting and agreed to in writing by KM in addition to meeting
requirements for 500’ and 1000’ being met above. A written emergency plan shall be provided by the organization
responsible for blasting. (note: covered above)



Any contact with any KM facility, pipeline, valve set, etc. shall be reported immediately to KM. If repairs to the pipe are
necessary, they will be made and inspected before the section is re-coated and the line is back-filled.



KM personnel shall install all test leads on KM facilities.



Burning of trash, brush, etc. is not permitted within the KM ROW.

Insurance Requirements
All contractors, and their subcontractors, working on Company easements shall maintain the following types of insurance
policies and minimum limits of coverage. All insurance certificates carried by Contractor and Grantee shall include the
following statement: “Kinder Morgan and its affiliated or subsidiary companies are named as additional insured on all
above policies (except Worker’s Compensation) and waiver of subrogation in favor of Kinder Morgan and its affiliated or
subsidiary companies, their respective directors, officers, agents and employees applies as required by written contract.”
Contractor shall furnish Certificates of Insurance evidencing insurance coverage prior to commencement of work
and shall provide thirty (30) days notice prior to the termination or cancellation of any policy.



1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Statutory Coverage Workers’ Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the states where the work is to be
performed. If Contractor performs work on the adjacent on navigable waterways Contractor shall furnish a certificate of
insurance showing compliance with the provisions of the Federal Longshoreman’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation
Law.
Employer's Liability Insurance, with limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $1,000,000 disease each
employee.
Commercial General Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and in the
aggregate. All policies shall include coverage for blanket contractual liability assumed.
Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of not less than $1,000,000. If necessary, the
policy shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability coverage.
If necessary Comprehensive Aircraft Liability Insurance with combined bodily injury, including passengers, and property
damage liability single limits of not less than $5,000,000 each occurrence.
Contractor’s Pollution Liability Insurance this coverage shall be maintained in force for the full period of this agreement with
available limits of not less then $2,000,000 per occurrence.
Pollution Legal Liability Insurance this coverage must be maintained in a minimum amount of $5,000,000 per occurrence.
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WETLAND

LAND USE NOTIFICATION
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OREGON DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS
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ATTACHMENT E

April 25, 2018
Ms. Melissa Anderson
City of Albany Comm Dev Dept
PO Box 490
Albany, OR 97321
RE: SHPO Case No. 18-0573
City of Albany Project SD-009-18, Timber Ridge Apartments
132 unit apartment complex
11S 3W 38 TL 101, Albany, Linn County
Dear Ms. Anderson:

Our office recently received a request to review your application for the project referenced above. In
checking our statewide archaeological database, it appears that there have been no previous surveys completed
near the proposed project area. However, the project area lies within an area generally perceived to have a
high probability for possessing archaeological sites and/or buried human remains. In the absence of
sufficient knowledge to predict the location of cultural resources within the project area, extreme caution is
recommended during project related ground disturbing activities.
Under state law (ORS 358.905 and ORS 97.74) archaeological sites, objects and human remains are protected
on both state public and private lands in Oregon. If archaeological objects or sites are discovered during
construction, all activities should cease immediately until a professional archaeologist can evaluate the
discovery. If you have not already done so, be sure to consult with all appropriate Indian tribes regarding your
proposed project. If the project has a federal nexus (i.e., federal funding, permitting, or oversight) please
coordinate with the appropriate lead federal agency representative regarding compliance with Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA).
If you have any questions about the above comments or would like additional information, please feel free to
contact our office at your convenience. In order to help us track your project accurately, please reference the
SHPO case number above in all correspondence.
Sincerely,

Jamie French, M.A.
SHPO Archaeologist
(503) 986-0729
Jamie.French@oregon.gov
cc:

Brandi Dalton, Multi/Tech Engineering Inc

ATTACHMENT F.1

Timber Ridge Apartments
Site Plan Review
May 11, 2018
Background:
The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Timber Ridge Street and Knox Butte
Road and is about 15.89 acres in size. The subject property is zoned MUC (Mixed Use
Commercial), RM (Residential Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family), OS (Open
Space), RC (Riparian Corridor Overlay), and SW (Significant Wetland Overlay).
On June 14, 2017, the City held a pre-application conference (PR-0040-17) with the applicant
and the applicant’s engineering representative, Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc., for the purpose of
discussing code requirements for developing the site as multi-family.
The Neighborhood Meeting for the proposal was held at Timber Ridge Elementary School on
March 22, 2018, at 4:00 p.m. Meeting minutes are attached.
Proposal:
The applicant’s proposal is for a 135-apartment unit development on the subject property. The
applicant is only proposing development within the RM and MUC zoned portions of the subject
property, which consists of 5.27 acres. The following is the applicants’ statements regarding the
Site Plan Review Criteria (Albany Municipal Code Chapter 2.450) for new development on the
subject property.
The submitted plans and the findings below show and/or indicate how the proposal meets the
City of Albany code requirements.
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HOUSING NEEDS
The City’s adopted Comprehensive Plan Land Use, Housing and Urban Growth Goals and
Polices implement the Statewide Housing Goal by documenting population projections, land use
inventories and buildable lands. The proposal adds to the single family housing inventory of the
City and meets the intent of the Goal and Policies 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 12, 18, and 19.
The City’s adopted Comprehensive Plan Residential, Transportation Goals and Policies and
applicable adopted facilities plans implement the Statewide Housing Goal. In 2006, the Albany
City Council adopted a Housing Needs Analysis that outlined the housing needs from 2005 to
2025.
According to the Housing Needs Analysis, Albany is projected to need approximately 4,300
additional housing units by 2025. If Albany’s population was to continue to grow by more than
2% per year, Albany might need over 9,000 new housing units over the next 20 years (Page 44 of
Housing Needs Analysis).
Six-hundred and thirty-two (632) multiple family units are going to be needed by 2025, within
the RM zone and MUC zone. (Page 50 of the Housing Needs Analysis). The applicant’s
proposal to develop property zoned RM and MUC as multi-family units, will allow a needed
housing type to be constructed on the site. The proposal will help to meet the City of Albany’s
housing needs that have to be met.
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As in the Albany’s Housing Strategy, Meeting Housing Needs to 2025 (Page 59 of the Housing
Needs Analysis), one of the Goals to meet the housing needs is to, “Create and sustain a city of
diverse neighborhoods where all residents can find and afford the values, lifestyles, and services
they seek.”
By developing this site as multi-family units and creating a needed housing type in this
neighborhood, a diverse neighborhood is being established. This will allow the multi-family
units to be located in a neighborhood with needed services and amenities for the residents.
Therefore, meeting the Goal of the Housing Needs Strategy and the City of Albany housing
needs.

ADC 2.450-Review Criteria
Site Plan Review approval will be granted if the review body finds that the application
meets all of the following criteria that are applicable to the proposed development.
(1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
(2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public)
can accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany
Municipal Code.
(3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
(4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and
pedestrian safety and avoid congestion.
(5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have
been sufficiently minimized.
(6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
(7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
(8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and
may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
Applicants’ Response to Criteria:
1.

Public Utilities

Findings: The City provided information at the preapplication conference that water and sewer
lines are available for extension into the site. The site plan indicates the location of public water;
sewer and storm drain lines in the street. Natural gas, telephone and electrical services are
located within the public right-of-way.
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Storm drain plans are required to be submitted to and approved by the Public Works Department
for issuance of a building or storm water discharge permit. Applicable state or federal permits are
required to be obtained for issuance of building or construction permits from the City.
The extension of water facilities necessary to provide fire service is required for development.
Building addressing is required to facilitate public safety access and addresses will be assigned
by the City with building permit applications. Hard-surfaced access is proposed to comply with
code that requires a clear and unobstructed access width of a minimum of 20-feet wide.
Hydrants, hydrant location, fire sprinkler systems and type of construction will be reviewed by
the Fire Department when building permit applications or construction plans are submitted to the
City to determine the level of water service needed. The developer is responsible for the cost of
development and installation to building and fire code specifications.
Private utilities will be provided with under grounding of electrical, gas, telephone and cable
lines into the site.
The City of Albany has adopted codes regulating installation, extension and development of
public facilities for streets, water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, and public utility
easements. The developer is responsible for the cost of extension of improved facilities
necessary to serve the site. Internal development of public or private facilities necessary to serve
individual units will occur at the building permit stage. Compliance with building code
requirements satisfies this criterion.
Therefore, this criteria has been and/or will be met at the time of building permits.
2.

Stormwater

Findings: The Stormwater Analysis is currently being worked that addresses all applicable
criteria and standards and outlined in the Albany Code. Grading plans have been revised to
show new grading lines and how drainage will not go onto adjacent properties. Therefore, this
criteria has been and/or will be met at the time of building permits.
The Stormwater Analysis will be submitted to the City of Albany when complete.
3.

Transportation

Findings: The major transportation network is in place. The subject property has frontage on
Timber Ridge and Knox Butte. The residential development proposed will have direct access
onto Timber Ridge to the east. No street improvements will be made along the Knox Butte Road
street frontage. All improvements along Timber Ridge Street are shown on the site plans.
A TIA dated March 22, 2018, has been provided as part of this application.
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The development will have adequate access to and from the already existing street system that is
in place due to an existing developed neighborhood. No new streets are proposed through the
subject property.
The subject property is located in a developing area where improved streets and sidewalks
continue as required by the City. Improved access is required by code. Approval does not adversely affect the safe and healthful development of any adjoining land or access thereto. The
City's adopted facility plans and construction requirements are the basis for the provision of
facilities and any conditions of approval imposed on the development. Review of required
construction plans and construction according to the approval provides compliance with this
criterion. Thus, the transportation system can safely accommodate the proposed 135-unit
apartment development.
Therefore, this criteria has been met.
4.

Parking

Findings: The apartment development is served by two-way driveways with parking located
throughout the development. The driveway entrances are located adjacent to the east side of the
subject property. The driveways have 26-foot improvement width with parking. The
improvement of the driveway, sidewalk and entrance-exit points facilitates pedestrian, bicycle
and vehicle safety.
The proposed parking lot design and setbacks meet the minimum standards of the code. There
will be “No Parking” signs or striping installed along the length of driveway entrances.
Two-hundred and fifty-two (252) vehicle parking spaces are provided on site. The site plan
indicates the ratios provided for standard (213), compact (32), handicap spaces (7) and location
of bike spaces. Code requires 1 bicycle parking space per every 4 units. There are 36 (33
required) bicycle parking spaces located throughout the site. The bike parking spaces are located
within stairways, bike racks will be located between the buildings and along driveway areas in
order to provide convenient access to residents. The bicycle parking areas under the stairways
have been illustrated on the submitted plans to show how the required standards have been met.
There is adequate room for bikes. See attached stairway drawings.
The buildings provide a buffer between the parking areas and the right-of-way (Timber Ridge
Street).
The internal pedestrian circulation system consists of hard 7.5-foot wide surfaced sidewalks that
provide easily identifiable and safe connections between the residential units, parking, recreation
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areas, manager’s apartment, and the trash disposal area. The pedestrian system connects the
front entrances of the buildings to the public sidewalk system within Timber Ridge Street. The
sidewalks are raised above the surface of the travel lanes. Pedestrian crossings will make use of
drop curbs to facilitate handicap access. This provides a clear separation between vehicles and
pedestrians. Any pedestrian pathways that cross the parking area or driveways will be marked
and a minimum of five feet wide. The pedestrian pathways will be lighted.
The internal circulation system provides improved connection to the existing street system.
Landscaping and planting bays that serve to break up the hard-surface areas and provide for
shade tree planting are incorporated into the design of the parking areas.
There is no recreational vehicle storage areas proposed for the subject property.
The proposed development provides safe and convenient bicycle and pedestrian access from
within the development to adjacent residential areas and to neighborhood activity centers. The
improved and unobstructed driveway provides emergency service access. There is an emergency
vehicle turnaround located at the southern end of the development. There are no steep grades
involved in the development of the subject property that would negatively impact access.
All required handicap spaces have been provided in front of the buildings adjacent paved
sidewalks. Extra handicap spaces on the site have been provided. For safe and efficient access
the development will provide a handicap parking space adjacent the mailboxes and the trash
enclosure in the center of the site.
Therefore, this criteria has been met.
5.

Design and operating characteristics

Findings: The proposal is for a 135-unit multi-family residential development. The site will be
developed with multi-family residential buildings, a manager’s office, outdoor areas, setbacks to
property lines, and parking areas. Building height will comply with code. The only portion of
the site being developed (developed area) at this time is the RS-5 and MUC zoned portions of the
property that consist of about 5.27 acres.
Areas of the subject property not being developed at this time: (See Sheet SDR3)
RS-5 zoned property-3.21 acres
Wetland Area-4.37 acres
Open Space zoned property-2.64 acres
Riparian Corridor-0.40 acres
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Landscaping and screening will enhance the privacy of the development and provide a separation
between the proposed development and existing surrounding uses. The site plan illustrates the
amount of landscaping and hard-surfaced areas that are proposed. All common open space areas
within the developed area will be landscaped. As indicated on the site plan, there will be 1.72
acres of landscaped area throughout that portion of the site being developed. Therefore, 33% of
the developed area will be landscaped.
The development will provide on-site recreation and a trash receptacle facility located in the
center of the development for the residents.
At this time, the remainder of the site will not be developed and will remain as is.
6.

Special Features Inherent in the Site

Findings: There are no historic or archaeological structures or areas on the subject property that
would be negatively impacted by the proposed development.
As indicated at the June 14, 2017, pre-application conference, there are identified local wetlands
located on the site.
The wetlands area is located within the west and southwestern portions of the site. As this time,
no development or tree removal will occur within the wetlands area or riparian corridor.
7.

Prior Land Approvals

Findings: There are no prior land use approvals for the subject property. Therefore, this criteria
is not applicable.
8.

Non-Conforming

Findings: There are no non-conforming uses on the subject property. The subject property is
vacant. The subject property is zoned MUC (Mixed Use Commercial), RM (Residential
Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family), OS (Open Space), RC (Riparian Corridor
Overlay), and SW (Significant Wetland Overlay). Therefore, these criteria is not applicable.

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 3-RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS
Article 3
The area of the site being developed is zoned RM and the portion of the site along the eastern
property line is zoned MUC.
RM-Residential Medium Density District
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Density: Development in an RM zone shall not exceed 25 units per gross acre and development
in the MUC zone does not have a maximum density. The subject property is about 15.89 acres
in size, with 5.27 acres of the site being developed at this time. The applicant is proposing 135
units on the site. The proposal does not exceed the maximum density allowed on the site,
especially since not all the subject property is being developed at this time.
Therefore, the development is in compliance the density standards.
Lot Size: The subject property is about 15.89 acres in size. The lot size requirement for 135
units (Studio-12/one-bedroom-18/two-bedroom-84/three-bedroom-18) in the RM zone is 7 acres.
There are no minimum lot size requirements for multi-family in the MUC zone. Therefore, the
lot size is in compliance with Code.
Lot Width and Lot Depth: As shown on the site plan, the proposed site is in compliance with lot
depth and width requirements. Therefore, the lot size is in compliance with Code.
Landscaped Area: Landscaped plans have been provided and show how the site will meet
landscape requirements. There will be 1.72 acres of the developed area of the site being
landscaped; therefore, 33% percent of the developed area is landscaped area.
Common Open Space: A total of 31,103 square feet of common open space is required
throughout the site. As indicated on the site plans, 74,780 square feet (within the developed area
only) of landscaped open space is being provided throughout the developed area of the site. The
open space areas include landscaping, sports court, and a children’s play area. Minimum open
space has been met as shown on the tentative landscaping plan. Therefore, the development is in
compliance with Code.
Private Open Space: The lower floor patios are all 96 square feet in size, with no dimension
greater than 8 feet. The upper floor decks are all 60 square feet in size, with no dimension
greater than 6 feet. Therefore, the private open space requirements have been met.
Setbacks: All buildings on the site are 3-stories in height. All setbacks to property lines,
between buildings and distances to the entrances are met as shown on the tentative plan.
Setbacks are shown on the tentative plan.
North:
East:
South:
West:

205-foot setbacks; adjacent and vacant land
16-foot setback; along Timber Ridge Street
30 to 262-foot setbacks; along Knox Butte Road
282 to 410-foot setback; adjacent existing single-family dwelling and
vacant land

Therefore, the setbacks are in compliance with Code.
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Maximum Height: All the buildings on the site are three-stories in height except for the
recreation building.
Building 1-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 2-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 3-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 4-39.1’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 5-39.1’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 6-37.9’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/33.6’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 7-39.1’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 8-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 9-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 10-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 11-40.4’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.85’ (measured
form the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 12-40’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the roof)/34.5’ (measured form
the average grade to the average height of the highest gable as required by Code).
Building 13(Recreation Building)-24.5’(measured from the average grade to the peak of the
roof)
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Therefore, building height is in compliance with Code.
Lot Coverage: The buildings cover 46,023 square feet (20%) of the total developed area of the
site. There is a total of 108,671 square feet (47%) of paved area throughout the site; this includes
parking area and sidewalks. The buildings and paved area cover 67% of the developed area of
the site and only covers 22% of the entire subject property. Therefore, the development does not
exceed the 70% maximum lot coverage allowed.
Parking: Parking is determined by the number of bedrooms in each unit.
Studio/1-Bedroom Units=Requires 1 parking space per unit
2-Bedroom Units=1.5 parking spaces per unit
3 or more Bedroom Units=2 parking spaces per unit
The development is for 135 apartment units and 2 short term rental units above the recreation
building. The development is required to provide 233 vehicle parking spaces. The development
provides 252 vehicle parking spaces on-site.
213 Standard Stalls
32 Compact Stalls
7 Handicap Stalls
Therefore, on-site vehicle parking is in compliance with Code.

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 6-NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT
The subject property is located within a Wetland Overlay or Floodplain Overlay District. Staff
concurs that the subject property is within the Riparian Corridor Overlay and the Significant
Wetland Overlay. The site plans show the wetlands areas and riparian corridor. The
development of the site will not impact the wetlands.

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 8-DESIGN STANDARDS
Article 8:
ADC 8.220-Recreation and Open Space Areas
Findings:
Common Space (1)(a-h): In multi-family developments, a portion of the land not covered by
buildings and parking shall be of adequate size and shape and in the proper location to be
functional for outdoor recreation and relaxation. The standards are also intended to ensure that
the projects open space is an integral part of the overall development design, not merely leftover
space. For larger developments there should be a variety of open space activities.
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For project of 10 or more units, common open spall shall be required at a ratio of 0.25 square
feet for each 1.0 square feet of living space. There is a total of 15,268 square feet of living area
within the buildings combined. The proposed development provides approximately 52,758
square feet of total common open space throughout developed area of the site, plus a 2,902
square foot recreation building. Therefore, 55,660 square feet of common open space is being
provided for this development.
Findings:
Children’s Play Areas (2)(a-d): The proposed development provides a play area in the center of
the site. The play area is located in the center in of the development for the convenience and
safety of all residents. The play area as show on the site plans is 30’ by 25’ (750 square feet) in
size.
All criteria under 8.220 has been met.
ADC 8.230-Private Open Space
Findings for (1-2): In all newly constructed multiple family developments, private open space
shall be provided.
The private open space areas do face the public street, Timber Ridge, and the interior of the
development. All private open space areas are located in the back of the proposed buildings.
Building orientation standards are intended to promote building and site design that contributes
positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by carefully relating building
mass, entries and yards to public streets.
The street side of all the building will be designed to be visually appealing. In order to be
consistent with the side of the building facing the interior of the lot, windows, offsets, and
architectural features will be incorporated into the street side of the Buildings.
All private open space areas located at grade (first-story) will be patios approximately 96 square
feet in size. All private open space areas located above grade (second and third-stories) will be
decks approximately 60 square feet in size.
Findings for (3): All building entrances will have direct pedestrian access to Timber Ridge via
paved sidewalks. The rear entrances and design of the site provide safe and efficient pedestrian
circulation within the development.
The patios and decks provided will be accessible through the back door of each apartment unit.
Findings for (4): All private open space areas will be physically and visually separated from the
common open space by a sight-obscuring fence or landscaping.
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ADC 8.240-Maximum Setbacks for Street Orientation
Findings for (1): On sites with 100 feet or more of frontage on a collector or local public street,
at least 50 percent of the site width shall be occupied by a building(s) placed no further than 25
feet from the front lot line. The development has frontage on Timber Ridge to the east. Timber
Ridge Street is designated as a ‘collector’ street. Buildings along Timber Ridge Street are
setback 16 feet from the front property line. The subject property has 686 feet for street frontage
along Timber Ridge Street, with 458 feet of street frontage occupied by buildings (Buildings 1
through 5). Sixty-seven (67) percent of the sites street frontage will be occupied by buildings
placed no further than 25 feet front the front line.
The subject property also has frontage along Knox Butte Road to the south. Knox Butt Road is
designated as an ‘arterial’, therefore, frontage requirements do not apply.
This criterion has been met.
ADC 8.250-Functional Design and Building Details
Findings for 1: These standards are intended to promote functional design and building details
that contribute to a high-quality living environment for residents and enhance compatibility with
the neighborhood.
The building design does not have long flat walls or roof lines. The buildings will have 4-foot
off-sets that break up the front of the buildings and the roof lines. Balconies (decks) and dormers
are incorporated in the building design to add some visual element to the buildings.
Findings for 2: The main entrance of all buildings I clearly identifiable as shown on the site
plans.
Findings for 3: All external stairways are recessed into the building. Therefore, physically and
visually incorporating them into the buildings architecture design.
Findings for 4: The buildings will have 4-foot off-sets that break up the front of the buildings
and the roof lines. Balconies (decks) and dormers are incorporated in the building design to add
some visual element to the buildings.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.
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ADC 8.260-Building Orientation and Entries
Findings for (1-4): These standards are intended to promote building and site design that
contributes positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by carefully
relating building mass, entries and yards to public streets.
The subject property has street frontage on Timber Ridge and Knox Butte to the east and south.
The primary entrances for each individual unit is provided through a covered entry way. All
building entries are clearly defined and easily accessible. The design of the building with the use
of roofline offsets and covered entry ways, promote a positive sense of neighborhood. All
building entrances face the internal driveway/parking system.
The orientation of the buildings also takes parking and vehicle circulation into consideration.
The location of the buildings allows the development to provide adequate parking for the
residents and efficient circulation throughout the site. Building orientation took into
consideration all aspects of the site and surrounding areas.
All the buildings face the interior of the site. Buildings 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 face the interior of the
site with the rear of the buildings facing the right-of-way. In order to give design appeal, the rear
of these Buildings will be designed to be similar in style and materials as the front.
Pedestrian paths from the back entrances to Timber Ridge will be provided, along with a French
door entrance that gives the feel and look of the front of the building. Landscaping will also be
provided around the buildings to give all sides of the building the same visual appeal.
Furthermore, all buildings face the interior of the lot for safety reasons as well, more eyes on the
development. Also, by locating the rear of the buildings away from the interior for the site,
privacy for residents on their decks and patios is provided. The applicant did look at all design
options and found this layout to be the safest and most convenient.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 8.270-Transition to Lower Density Uses
Findings for (1-3): The following design standards shall be incorporated into the design of
multiple family housing to create transitions of multiple family developments to nearby, lower
density residential development, in order to reduce the impacts of building mass and scale.
There are existing single-family dwellings located to the west. However, the wetlands area
provides a large setback of over 200 feet from the existing single-family dwellings. There are no
buildings located adjacent the existing single-family dwellings to the west.
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Setbacks: All buildings on the site are 3-stories in height. All setbacks to property lines,
between buildings and distances to the entrances are met as shown on the tentative plan.
Setbacks are shown on the tentative plan.
North:
East:
South:
West:

205-foot setbacks; adjacent and vacant land
16-foot setback; along Timber Ridge Street
30 to 262-foot setbacks; along Knox Butte Road
282 to 410-foot setback; adjacent existing single-family dwelling and
vacant land

Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 8.280-Pedestrian Connections
Findings for (1-3): The design of pedestrian circulation systems shall provide clear and
identifiable connections within the multiple family developments and to adjacent uses and public
streets/sidewalks.
The internal pedestrian circulation system consists of hard 7.5-foot wide surfaced sidewalks that
provide easily identifiable and safe connections between the residential units, parking, recreation
areas, manager’s apartment, trash disposal area, and the sidewalk system along Timber Ridge.
The pedestrian system connects the front entrances of the buildings to the public sidewalk system
within the development and along Timber Ridge Street. The sidewalks are raised above the
surface of the travel lanes. Pedestrian crossings will make use of drop curbs to facilitate handicap
access. This provides a clear separation between vehicles and pedestrians. Any pedestrian
pathways that cross the parking area or driveways will be raised and a minimum of five feet
wide. The pedestrian pathways (sidewalks) will be lighted.
At this time, the western portion of the subject property will remain undeveloped. Therefore, a
pedestrian connection has not been provided to the west. Due to the wetlands and open space
areas located to the west of the site, a connection is not being provided. However, if required by
staff, an easement could be provided to provide future connections. However, the proposed
sidewalks along Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street, provide adequate pedestrian
circulation to the existing and proposed neighborhoods in the area. At this time, a pedestrian
connection to the west is not necessary.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 8.290-Vehicle Circulation System
Findings for (1-4): The design of on-site circulation shall be clearly identifiable, safe, pedestrian
friendly and interconnected.

ATTACHMENT F.15

The subject property is located in a developing area where improved streets and sidewalks
continue as required by the City. Improved access is required by code. Approval does not adversely affect the safe and healthful development of any adjoining land or access thereto. The
City's adopted facility plans and construction requirements are the basis for the provision of
facilities and any conditions of approval imposed on the development. Review of required
construction plans and construction according to the approval provides compliance with this
criterion.
The interpretation of this code section is that the applicant shall provide a street like accessway
with no parking on it to provide safe access throughout the development. This requirement
would require all parking areas be located off the accessway in pods, not on it. However, due to
site constraints, this requirement cannot be met and is not feasible. The subject property is
15.89 acres in size. Due to the wetlands and open space on the site, the applicant is only
developing 5.27 acres of the site. This criteria under 8.290, would require the applicant to
spread the development out over the site in order to accommodate a street like accessway and
parking pod areas. The applicant does not want to affect the wetland areas or the additional open
space areas. These areas help to provide a visually appealing development, along with a large
buffer area from adjacent uses. Parallel parking is allowed; however, parallel parking would not
meet the parking requirements for this development. Therefore, these requirements are not
feasible for this development.
Furthermore, by providing parking pods off the accessway Section 8.300(2) will not be met,
which requires parking to be located within 100 feet of the building entrance for each unit. The
parking layout we have proposed meet the standard under Section 8.300(2) by providing safe and
convenient parking for residents. Safety should always be a consideration when developing a
site. Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 8.300-Parking
Findings for (1-2): The interpretation of this code section is that the applicant shall provide
parking pods off of a street like accessway. This requirement would require all parking areas be
located off the accessway in pods, not on the accessway. However, due to site constraints, this
requirement cannot be met and is not feasible. The subject property is 15.89 acres in size. Due
to the wetlands and open space on the site, the applicant is only developing 5.27 acres of the site.
This criteria under 8.300, would require the applicant to spread the development out over the site
in order to accommodate parking pod areas off of a street like accessway. The applicant does not
want to affect the wetland areas or the additional open space areas. These areas help to provide a
visually appealing development, along with a large buffer area from adjacent uses. Therefore,
these requirements are not feasible for this development.
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The proposed parking lot design and setbacks meet the standards of the code, including Article
9. There will be “No Parking” signs or striping installed along the length of driveway entrances.
Two-hundred and fifty-two (252) vehicle parking spaces are provided. The site plan indicates
the ratios provided for standard, compact, and handicap spaces.
The site has been layout to provide parking within 100 feet of the building entrance for each unit.
Therefore, meeting Section 8.300(2), by providing safe and convenient parking for all residents
within the proposed development.
Bicycle parking spaces are provided as well. The bike parking spaces are located within
stairways and in front of buildings in order to provide convenient access to the residents.
The internal circulation system provides improved connections to Timber Ridge to the west, as
shown on the site plan. Landscaping and planting bays that serve to break up the hard-surface
areas and provide for shade tree planting are incorporated into the design of the parking areas.
Outdoor lighting enhances the travel lanes and provides for a measure of safety.
All required handicap spaces have been provided in front of the buildings adjacent paved
sidewalks. Extra handicap spaces on the site have been provided.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 9-ON-SITE DEVELOPMENT
Article 9:
ADC 9.020-9.130
Findings: Parking lots and the entryway will be landscaped in accordance with code. Planter
bays will separate every 12 parking spaces. Landscaping plans will be submitted to the City for
review and approval for issuance of building permits. Landscaping will be irrigated as required.
There are no trees proposed for removal. All trees are located within the riparian corridor and
will not be removed at this time.
Two-hundred and fifty-two (252) vehicle parking spaces are provided. The site plan indicates
the ratios provided for standard, compact, and handicap spaces. Bike spaces are also provided
on the site. The bike parking spaces are located within stairways and between the buildings in
order to provide convenient access to residents.
As shown on the site plan, the parking stalls meet the minimum lot depth and width. The aisle
between parking areas is 26 feet in width, therefore, providing the needed maneuvering area. All
parking areas will have the required lighting for safety.
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Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 9.140-9.150-Landscaping
Landscaping plans have been provided and are attached. Landscaping has been provided
through-out the site and with in the parking areas with planter bays and entryway landscaping, 33
percent of the developed area on the site is landscaped as shown on the site plan. A total of
74,780 square feet of the site will be landscaped.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 9.205-Tree Protection
At this time, there are no trees proposed for removal. All trees on the site are located within the
riparian corridor and will not be impacted by the proposed development. Therefore, this
criterion has been met.
ADC 9.210-9.270-Buffering and Screening
As shown on the site plans, the applicant is providing adequate landscaped setbacks:
All buildings on the site are 3-stories in height. All setbacks to property lines, between buildings
and distances to the entrances are met as shown on the tentative plan. Setbacks are shown on the
tentative plan.
North:
East:
South:
West:

205-foot setbacks; adjacent and vacant land
16-foot setback; along Timber Ridge Street
30 to 262-foot setbacks; along Knox Butte Road
282 to 410-foot setback; adjacent existing single family dwelling and
vacant land

All areas between the buildings and property lines will be landscaped with shrubs and trees. The
landscaping and more than adequate setbacks will help provide a buffer and screen for the
residents and adjacent properties. Therefore, this criterion has been met.
ADC 9.400-Environmental
The proposed apartment development will not create any environmental hazards. Development
is required to meet applicable State and Federal requirements for air and water quality. The
proposal to develop is reviewed by the City and any applicable outside agencies for impacts on
environment and compliance to applicable standards and regulations. Development is required
to meet applicable water, sewer, and storm drainage system master plan requirements. Upon
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development, the City is responsible for assuring that wastewater discharges are treated to meet
the applicable standards for environmental quality.
The City has identified the process through which water; sewer and storm drainage will be
supplied to the site via their June 14, 2017, pre-application conference letter to the applicant.
The City is responsible for assuring that wastewater discharges are treated to meet the applicable
standards for environmental quality prior to release. Storm water runoff will be collected and
removed by the City storm drainage system, in a manner determined by the City to be
appropriate.
The proposed site is outside the noise contours of the air traffic, and that the developer will
nevertheless utilize building materials that mitigate such noise, if any.
The site is vacant. The proposed change will have no significant impact on the quality of the
land. Considering the location of the site within the city, the availability of public facilities to
provide water, sewage disposal and storm drainage services, and the surrounding transportation
system, the proposal will have no significant impacts to the quality of the air, water or land.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.
FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 12-PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
Article 12:
All improvements required are identified on the public improvement plans provided.
Sanitary Sewer/Water- The City requires that all new development extend and connect to the
public sewer and water when service is available within 300 feet of the site. The applicant’s
improvement plans identify the required and needed connections.
Storm Drainage-The applicant has provided a detailed drainage plan as shown on the plans
provided. A Stormwater Analysis dated April 23, 2018, has been provided as part of this
application packet.
The City of Albany has adopted codes regulating installation, extension and development of
public facilities for streets, water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, and public utility
easements. The developer is responsible for the cost of extension of improved facilities
necessary to serve the site. Internal development of public or private facilities necessary to serve
individual units will occur at the building permit stage. Compliance with building code
requirements satisfies this criterion. See submitted plans for compliance. Therefore, this
criterion has been met.
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS IN VILLAGE CENTERS
The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Timber Ridge Street and Knox Butte
Road, is about 15.89 acres in size and is zoned MUC (Mixed Use Commercial), RM (Residential
Medium Density), RS-5 (Residential Single Family), OS (Open Space), RC (Riparian Corridor
Overlay), and SW (Significant Wetland Overlay). The subject property has a comprehensive
plan designation of Village Center; therefore, the following criteria are applicable.
These standards are intended to promote building and site design that contributes positively to a
sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by carefully relating building mass, entries
and materials.
Section 8.485:
1)

Building exteriors shall be surfaced with wood, brick, stucco, stone, masonry, or lap
siding on all sides.

Findings: As shown on the building elevations, all buildings exteriors (front, back and side) will
have hardy-panel and hardy-plank lap siding, composition roofing, and pillars. Therefore, this
criterion has been met.
2)

Rooflines should be designed to reduce exterior mass of multiple attached units and
shall incorporate elements such as parapets, gables, dormers, etc.

Findings: The building design does not have long flat walls or roof lines. The buildings will
have 4-foot off-sets that break up the front of the buildings and the roof lines. Balconies (decks)
and dormers are incorporated in the building design to add some visual element to the buildings.
All external stairways are recessed into the building. Therefore, physically and visually
incorporating them into the buildings architecture design. Therefore, this criterion has been met.
3)

All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from the street-level view.

Findings: All HVAC and other equipment will be located on the ground adjacent the side of the
building. This type of equipment will be screened from the street level view by the buildings or
landscaped areas. Therefore, this criterion has been met.
4)

Alleys are encouraged to provide a friendly street frontage and to set driveways and
garages in the rear.

Findings: There are no alleys adjacent to this site. No alley access is provided. Therefore, this
criteria is not applicable.
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CONCLUSION
The requested Timber Ridge Apartment development is appropriate for the subject property and
has met all the required clear and objective standards as described above. The proposal is
consistent and in compliance with the current RM and MUC zoning designations and Village
Center Comprehensive Plan designation.
The materials submitted address all the relevant City criteria for this development. For these
reasons, we believe that the proposal is warranted and that the Planning Administrator has
sufficient findings to grant the proposal as requested.
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MEMO
ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
March 13, 2018
Dear Neighbor: (Corrected Notice)
On behalf of the developer, we cordially invite you to attend a meeting regarding our proposed housing development located
on Timber Ridge Street and Knox Butte Road. For your reference enclosed is a site map of the proposal. The meeting will
be held 6:00p.m. to 7:00p.m. on Tuesday Thursday, March 22, 2018, in the Cafeteria at Timber Ridge Elementary School
(373 Timber Ridge Street NE, Albany).

We look forward to meeting you and sharing our proposal. In the meantime, if you have questions regarding the meeting,
please contact me at (503) 363-9227. Thank you in advance for your time.
Sincerely,
Brandie Dalton, Land-Use Planner
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Timber Ridge Apartments
Neighborhood Meeting
March 22, 2018
1) Distance between last house on Stormy Street and 1st Apartment Building?
-The apartment buildings are located about 330 feet from the houses on Stormy Street
2) Future for more apartments?
-Not at this time, but the remainder of the site could be further divided.
3) Will the trees remain?
-Yes the trees will remain on the west boundary of the site, within the open space,
and within the wetlands area.
4) How many stories?
-Three-stories
5) What is the timeline for development?
-moving dirt in 2018
-building in 2018/2019
6) Fire hazard w/tall grass in the summer
-The property owner will take care of the property. If not, contact the City
7) Construction hours?
-7am to 6pm
8) One entrance?
-Yes, one entrance onto Timber Ridge
9) Fencing?
-Fencing will be left up the developer and the requirements of the City
10) Unit mix?
-Studios, 1-bedrooms, 2-bedrooms, and 3-bedrooms
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INTRODUCTION
The site is located to the northwest of the intersection of Knox Butte Road and Timber Ridge Street NE in
Albany, Oregon. The property is 15.89 acres in total with 5.27 acres proposed for development. A Google
aerial image of the property can be seen below, with the approximate subject property outlined in
ORANGE:

NORTH

The proposal includes the development of 13 total buildings, with 132 total apartment units, a recreation
building, parking lot, mail box, trash enclosures, bike parking, pool, sport court, and two play areas.
This property drains from the southeast corner of the property to the west into Burkhart Creek. Burkhart
Creek drains to the Willamette River. This property is located approximately 8,500 feet from the
Willamette River.
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SITE CONDITIONS
The existing site consists of 15.89 acres of undeveloped land. The topography is mostly flat, with an
average slope of 0.50% across the site. The existing groundcover is tall grass and weeds, which would be
classified as "pasture".
Preliminary soils information was obtained from the Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil
Survey. This information is not meant to circumvent field tests and data which may be collected futher in
the design/construction process. However, it gives a preliminary overview of the general soil conditions
present on the property. A screen shot can be seen below:
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This preliminary soil information indicates a large presence of clay soils in the area. This is expected
because of the wetlands located through the property. This information, along with the existing
conditions plan, can be seen in Appendix A.
There are no contributing areas draining to the site.
Due to the high presence of clay soils within the area, best management practices which require well
infiltrating soils are not appropriate. This would include facilities such as pervious pavement, pervious
pavers, infiltration rain gardens, and soil amendment.

EXPLANATION OF DESIGN
Based on the proposed site plan and the site constraints already discussed, the water quantity treatment
is proposed to be completed through the use of onsite bioswale located along the western edge of the
developed portion of the project.
This area has experiences a great deal of development activity in the recent years. As part of other
developments, several acres of wetlands have been developed in the area. During the fill of those
wetlands, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) expressed concern regarding the filling of any more
wetlands in the area. In an effort to avoid filling any more wetlands in the area, thisa project proposes
development only in the non-wetland portions of the property.
In addition, there are limitied areas to outlet the stormwater from this property. Since Timber Ridge
Street is located on more of the upstream side of the property, the only suitable place to outlet the
stormwater is along Knox Butte Road.
For these reasons, only one stormwater facility is proposed for the entire project. This is not in keeping
with the City of Albany’s Stormwater Design Standards. However, the facility is designed to achieve the
treatment goals specified in the standards.
As the property is located along downstream portion of Burkhart Creek, the City of Albany has indicated
the stormwater detention is not advisable in this area. Because the site is located in the downstream
portion of a large watershed and so close to the Willamette River, it is better to let the runoff from this
site drain prior to the water from the upstream portions of the watershed reaching Truax Creek near the
site. For this reason, no detention or flow control are proposed for this project.

STORMWATER ANALYSIS
The stormwater analysis was done using HydroCAD 10.00, using the Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph and
a Type 1A rainfall. The facility is sized using the City of Albany’s 24-hour rainfall event of 1 inch per hour.
One of the primary functions of the swale is to promote physical removal of sediment and large particle
3
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pollutants. In the case of the swale, the vegetation increases the Manning's coefficient, increasing friction
and retarding the stormwater. This allows for the larger particles to settle out. For rain gardens, the
stormwater enters the facility and ponds while it infiltrates through the growing media. Larger particles
will settle on top of the growing media. Smaller particles will be trapped as the water flows through the
growing media. The filtration through the growing media provides the greatest water quality treatment,
while allowing for biological uptake of pollutants (i.e. heavy metals and nutrients) into the vegetation.
Lowering the flowrate below the predeveloped rate also helps with stabilization. One of the effects of
urbanization is the increased velocity of stormwater, which can cause erosion on downstream receiving
waterbodies. However, this lower flowrate should ensure no downstream destabilization due to
increased runoff. The proposed stormwater plan produces a lower flowrate post-development than was
calculated for the predeveloped conditions.
Additionally, the vegetation and grass that the water flows through not only help to further limit the
velocity of the water (and increase particle settling), but also allows adsorption of suspended solids and
certain pollutants through contact with the plants and soil. Biological uptake through vegetation also help
remove nutrients from the runoff.
The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) published a paper with guidelines for the design
and construction of biofilter facilities such as a bioswale. In the report, they listed expected removal
efficiencies for different biofilter facilities. The table below shows the expected obtainable efficiencies
DEQ listed for a bioswale:
Pollutant

Removal Efficiency

Total Suspended Solids

83-92%

Turbidity (with 9 minutes of residence)

65%

Lead

67%

Copper

46%

Total Phosphorus

29-80%

Aluminum

63%

Total Zinc

63%

Dissolved Zinc

30%

Oil/Grease

75%

Nitrate-N

39-89%

Table 1: Expected Pollutant Removal for biofilter facility according to DEQ.
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These values are for a swale with a hydraulic residence time of 2.5 minutes. The proposed swale has a
hydraulic residence time of more than 23 minutes. Greater removal efficiencies can be expected for a
greater residence time. These removal rates meet and exceed the pollution reduction goals
The water quality event allows for the first flush of every storm event to be treated. The first flush is the
initial part of the storm event which carries the greatest pollutant load of the runoff. During the
antecedent dry period, pollutants begin to accumulate on the impervious surface. As the rain begins, the
bulk of the pollutants are washed away during the initial rainfall.
This means that as the storm begins and until the flowrate reaches the same as the water quality predevelopment rate, the water will flow into the swales and receive treatment, even though the total storm
event might exceed the water quality event. The bulk of the pollutants are contained in that first flush
and thus will still be treated by the bioswales.
Phosphorus and Nitrogen removal is important in order to maintain healthy dissolved oxygen levels in
receiving waterbodies through limiting the growth of algal blooms. Phosphorus and Nitrogen are both
nutrients which contribute to algal bloom growth. Phosphorus and Nitrogen is contributed to stormwater
primarily from fertilizers. Restrictions are proposed regarding fertilizer on or near the remaining wetlands.
No fertilizers or pesticides are to be used in any of the stormwater facilities.
In addition, the stormwater facilities will remove phosphorus and nitrogen through two primary
mechanisms. The first method of removing phosphorus and nitrogen from stormwater is filtration
through the growing media. Phosphorus is removed through soil/water contact, with phosphorus
adsorping to the soil particles it comes in contact with. The second removal mechanism is through biologic
uptake through the vegetation planted within the facilities. The plants will use the phosphorus and
nitrogen for their own growth. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality published a paper in 2003
titled "Biofilters" which states that a bioswale can removed up to 80% of Phosphorus and 89% of Nitrogen
in stormwater. This is for a grass swale with a hydraulic residence time of 2.5 minutes. The proposed
swale for this project has a hydraulic residence time of 23 minutes, therefore greater phosphorus removal
rates would be expected.
The pollution reduction goal for this project is 70% removal of total suspended solids (TSS) for 90% of the
stormwater generated from the site. To ensure this pollution reduction goal is met, the following design
criteria shall be met for the swale.
Bottom Width
Maximum Water Depth
Side Slopes
Minimum Length
Maximum Slope
Maximum Velocity
Hydraulic Residence Time

2-12 feet
6 inches
3:1
100 ft
6%
0.9 feet per second
> 9 minutes

Table 2: Bioswale geometric design parameters.
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All facilities were designed with 3 to 1 (horizontal to vertical) side slopes. A schematic of the proposed
facility can be seen below. This detail come from the City of Salem's Stormwater Standards, because the
City of Albany does not have a standard detail for an onsite swale.
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Below is the required design parameters outlined above along with the proposed swale conditions, as well
as the hydrograph for the swale during the water quality event.

Bottom Width
Maximum Water Depth
Side Slopes
Minimum Length
Maximum Slope
Maximum Velocity
Hydraulic Residence
Time

NEEDED
2-12 feet
6 inches
3:1
100 ft
6%
0.9 feet per second
> 9 minutes

PROPOSED
8.5 feet
6 inches
3:1
210 feet
0.24%
0.14 ft/s
23 minutes

These values indicate that the proposed design meets or exceeds the design parameters and therefore
should provide the treatment goals established by the City of Albany. A hydraulic residence time of 23
minutes is over 2.5 times the required minimum hydraulic residence time of 9 minutes.
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OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
The proposed facility is located on private property with the purpose of treating private stormwater. As
such, maintenance responsibilities will belong to the owner of the apartment complex. The apartment
complex owner will be responsible for performing the following maintenance activities:


Remove/replace dead or strained vegetation with like variety.



Irrigate during dry periods to maintain vegetation health.



Cut grass to a height of 4 to 9 inches no less than twice a year, remove clippings.



Weed and remove plant debris and other dead vegetation



Remove noxious or invasive weeds when discovered.



Should stormwater begin to pond and not infiltrate per design, filter media (i.e. topsoil or
ammended soil) may need to be replaced.



Should the need arise, the filter media (i.e. the native soil located beneath the surface) can be
raked or tilled to improve infiltration rates.



Locations where ponding occurs should be noted and repaired. Ponding is defined by a location
of standing water for greater than 48 hours. Holes, borrows, and excessive standing water need
to be mitigated to prevent vector breeding grounds.



Sediment and debris exceeding 4 inches in depth should be removed every 2 to 5 years or sooner,
should the need arise.



Holes, borrows, and excessive standing water need to be noted and repaired/replaced to prevent
vector breeding grounds.



Slopes need to be maintained and all inlets to the swales should be kept free of debris on a regular
basis.



Any soil erosion needs to be addressed using suitable erosion measures (i.e. jute matting and
plantings).



Grass, lawn clippings, and any other possible debris should not be discarded into the swale.



All roadside trash will need to be removed whenever possible.



Special Note: Herbicides, pesticides, and fertilizers should never be applied within rain gardens.

A semi-annual maintenance checklist has been included in Appendix D. The items listed on the checklist
are based on the recommended maintenance tasks from the City of Portland Bureau of Environmental
Services Stormwater Manual.
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CONCLUSION
The proposed stormwater facility is in compliance with the City of Albany’s stormwater quality treatment
goals and are designed using Best Management Practices. Please feel free to contact Natalie Janney, P.E.
at Multi/Tech Engineering if you have any questions by phone (503-363-9227) or e-mail
(NJanney@mtengineering.net).
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APPENDIX A: EXISTING CONDITIONS & NRCS SOILS MAP
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Soil Map—Linn County Area, Oregon

MAP LEGEND
Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)
Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons
Soil Map Unit Lines
Soil Map Unit Points
Special Point Features
Blowout
Borrow Pit
Clay Spot
Closed Depression
Gravel Pit
Gravelly Spot
Landfill
Lava Flow
Marsh or swamp

MAP INFORMATION
Spoil Area
Stony Spot

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:20,000.

Very Stony Spot

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Wet Spot

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Other
Special Line Features
Water Features
Streams and Canals
Transportation
Rails
Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background
Aerial Photography

Mine or Quarry

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.
Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)
Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.
This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.
Soil Survey Area: Linn County Area, Oregon
Survey Area Data: Version 12, Sep 19, 2017

Miscellaneous Water
Perennial Water

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Rock Outcrop

Date(s) aerial images were photographed:
13, 2016

Saline Spot
Sandy Spot

Sep 29, 2015—Sep

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Severely Eroded Spot
Sinkhole
Slide or Slip
Sodic Spot

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/23/2018
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Soil Map—Linn County Area, Oregon

Map Unit Legend
Map Unit Symbol

Map Unit Name

Acres in AOI

Percent of AOI

7

Awbrig silty clay loam

0.5

1.3%

8

Bashaw silty clay

8.7

24.1%

23

Clackamas gravelly silt loam

8.0

22.1%

26

Coburg silty clay loam

4.0

11.2%

63

Malabon silty clay loam

11.9

32.9%

85

Riverwash

3.0

8.3%

36.0

100.0%

Totals for Area of Interest

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/23/2018
Page 3 of 3
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APPENDIX B: HYDROCAD ANALYSIS
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Timber Ridge Apartments Prelim Hydrographs

Type IA 24-hr Water Quality Rainfall=1.00"

Prepared by Multi/Tech Engineering Services
HydroCAD® 10.00-17 s/n 09412 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Printed 4/23/2018
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Site
[49] Hint: Tc<2dt may require smaller dt
Runoff

=

0.82 cfs @

7.92 hrs, Volume=

0.276 af, Depth= 0.58"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span= 0.00-32.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type IA 24-hr Water Quality Rainfall=1.00"
Area (sf)
174,694
74,780
249,474
74,780
174,694

CN
98
80
93
80
98

Tc Length
(min)
(feet)
5.0

Description
Paved parking, HSG D
>75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
Weighted Average
29.98% Pervious Area
70.02% Impervious Area

Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(ft/ft) (ft/sec)
(cfs)
Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: Site
Hydrograph
0.9

Runoff
0.82 cfs

0.85

Type IA 24-hr
Water Quality Rainfall=1.00"
Runoff Area=249,474 sf
Runoff Volume=0.276 af
Runoff Depth=0.58"
Tc=5.0 min
CN=80/98

0.8
0.75
0.7
0.65

Flow (cfs)

0.6
0.55
0.5
0.45
0.4
0.35
0.3
0.25
0.2
0.15
0.1
0.05
0
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
Time (hours)
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Timber Ridge Apartments Prelim Hydrographs

Type IA 24-hr Water Quality Rainfall=1.00"

Prepared by Multi/Tech Engineering Services
HydroCAD® 10.00-17 s/n 09412 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Printed 4/23/2018
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Summary for Reach 2R: Swale
Inflow Area =
Inflow
=
Outflow
=

5.727 ac, 70.02% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 0.58" for Water Quality event
0.82 cfs @ 7.92 hrs, Volume=
0.276 af
0.66 cfs @ 8.52 hrs, Volume=
0.276 af, Atten= 20%, Lag= 36.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 0.00-32.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.14 fps, Min. Travel Time= 25.8 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.06 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 57.5 min
Peak Storage= 1,025 cf @ 8.09 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.49'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50' Flow Area= 19.5 sf, Capacity= 4.97 cfs
8.50' x 1.50' deep channel, n= 0.300
Side Slope Z-value= 3.0 '/' Top Width= 17.50'
Length= 210.0' Slope= 0.0024 '/'
Inlet Invert= 222.00', Outlet Invert= 221.50'

‡

Reach 2R: Swale
Hydrograph

0.9
0.85
0.8
0.75
0.7

0.66 cfs

0.65
0.6
Flow (cfs)

Inflow
Outflow

0.82 cfs

0.55
0.5
0.45
0.4
0.35
0.3

Inflow Area=5.727 ac
Avg. Flow Depth=0.49'
Max Vel=0.14 fps
n=0.300
L=210.0'
S=0.0024 '/'
Capacity=4.97 cfs

0.25
0.2
0.15
0.1
0.05
0
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
Time (hours)
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APPENDIX C: GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS
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APPENDIX D: OPERATION & MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST
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Traffic Impact Analysis
Timber Ridge Apartments
Albany, Oregon

A SSOCIATED
T RANSPORTATION
E NGINEERING &
P LANNING INC.
A.T.E.P., Inc.
1155 13th St. S.E.
Salem, OR. 97302

Tel.: 503-364-5066
FAX: 503-364-1260
e-mail: kbirky@atepinc.com

Introduction:
Timber Ridge Apartments are in preliminary planning stages for NE Albany. Located in the NW quadrant
of the Timber Ridge at Knox Butte Rd intersection, the project will include 132 apartment units. The
intent of this analysis is to estimate the impact traffic from
the planned apartments will have on the transportation
system in the City of Albany and to recommend
improvements to the transportation system if appropriate.
Residents of Timber Ridge Apartments will use the City of
Albany transportation system and add traffic to the
roadways. This analysis will consider the traffic impacts at
the intersections of:
Figure 1 - Aerial View of Site
 Knox Butte Rd at Timber Ridge St
 Knox Butte Rd at Goldfish Farm Rd
 Knox Butte Rd at Clover Ridge Rd
 Knox Butte Rd at Timber St
 Timber Ridge Apts Access
The study will also consider the traffic impact of the elementary school being constructed and the
unoccupied homes in Timber Ridge Subdivision.

Summary of Findings:
The development of the planned Timber Ridge Apartments will generate an estimated 67 trips in the AM
Peak hour and 82 trips in the PM Peak hour. Residents will use the streets in the City of Albany
transportation system adding additional traffic to the system. Traffic from the planned apartments will
affect performance metrics at the studied intersections.
The existing PM Peak hour LOS at the Knox Butte at Clover Ridge Rd intersection is LOS C with a v/c
of 0.073. When the new street connections are made and homes, the school and the apartments are
occupied, the LOS is anticipated to be C and the v/c 0.124 (12% of the intersections capacity is being
used by the traffic volume. All of the studied intersections will perform within accepted performance
standards in the City of Albany.
18-378 - Timber Ridge TIA
Albany, Oregon

Page 2

March 21, 2018
ATEP, Inc, Albany, OR

ATTACHMENT J.4

Timber Ridge Apts TIA

ATEP Inc.

History, Existing and Background Conditions:
The project site is tax lot 101 of tax map 11S 3W Sec 03B and includes 15 acresIt is anticipated
that construction will begin in 2018. The site is currently open space and there is adequate stopping and
intersection sight distance at the intersections in the study.
Crash data was provided by ODOT for the studied intersections for the 5 year period including
2012 through 2016. There were 2 reported injury crashes and 5 property damage crashes at the
intersections in the analyzed time period. There were no fatal crashes.

Existing AM Peak Hour Summary

Existing PM Peak Hour Summary
Figure 2 - Existing Traffic Conditions
Timber Ridge Elementary School is under construction. The school has the capacity to serve 600 students
and traffic generated by serving students is included as background traffic. The Timber Ridge Addition is
a single family home subdivision under construction and traffic from unoccupied homes is also estimated
as background traffic . This analysis will incorporate the trip estimates in the KAI TIA for the elementary
school as background traffic.
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Background AM Peak Hour Summary

Background PM Peak Hour Summary
Figure 3 - Background Traffic Conditions

Intersection
Fatal Crashes
Injury Only
Property Damage Only
Knox Butte at Timber
0
0
2
Knox Butte at Clover Ridge
0
0
0
Knox Butte at Goldfish Farm
0
2
2
Knox Bute at Timber Ridge
0
0
1
Total
0
2
5
Figure 4 – 2012 to 2106 ODOT Crash Data

Total
2
0
4
1
7

Traffic Conditions when homes in Timber Ridge are occupied:
There are two projects that are being built that will add additional (background) traffic in the future when
they are complete. Timber Ridge School is being built and construction of homes continues in the Timber
Ridge Subdivision. This study will use the background traffic assumption in the KAI TIA completed for
the Timber Ridge Elementary School. Anticipated traffic from the unoccupied homes and the school will
be added to the model as background traffic.
This analysis will assume that 10% of the traffic from the apartments will travel to and from the east and
toward the City of Lebanon on Knox Butte Rd, 55% to and from the west toward Albany on Knox Butte
Rd, 20% south on Goldfish Farm Rd, 5% will travel to and from the north toward the Timber Ridge
18-378 - Timber Ridge TIA
Albany, Oregon
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school, 5% north on Clover Ridge Rd and 5% south on Timber St. Less than 50 trips to or from the
apartments will use intersections outside the study area. This study will assume that other traffic will
grow at 1.5% each year through 2028.

2018 AM Peak Hour Summary with Timber Ridge

2018 PM Peak Hour Summary with Timber Ridge
Figure 5 – 2018 Traffic Conditions with Timber Ridge
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2028 AM Peak Hour Summary with Timber Ridge

2028 PM Peak Hour Summary with Timber Ridge
Figure 6 – 2028 Traffic Conditions with Timber Ridge

Summary:
The development of the planned Timber Ridge apartments will generate an estimated 67 trips in the AM
Peak hour and 82 trips in the PM Peak hour. Residents of the apartments will use the streets in the City of
Albany transportation system adding additional traffic to the system. Traffic from the apartments, the new
school and unoccupied homes in Timber Ridge Subdivision will affect performance metrics at the studied
intersections.
The existing PM Peak hour LOS at the Knox Butte at Clover Ridge Rd intersection is LOS C with a v/c
of 0.073. When the apartment traffic and background traffic is added, the v/c is anticipated to be 0.124,
well within the City's standard for two way stop control intersections. ODOT crash data does not indicate
safety issues. It is noted that less than 50 trips to or from the apartments will use intersections outside the
study area. As traffic volumes increase through the intersections, the City should continue to monitor the
performance of the studied intersections.
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Figure 7 - Existing AM Peak hour Counts and Metrics

Figure 8 - Existing PM Peak hour Counts and Metrics
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Figure 9 - 2018 Background AM Peak hour Counts & Metrics

Figure 10 - 2018 Background PM Peak hour Counts & Metrics
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Figure 11 - 2018 AM Peak hour Counts and Metrics with Timber Ridge
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Figure 12 - 2018 PM Peak hour Counts and Metrics with Timber Ridge
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Figure 13 - 2028 AM Peak hour Counts and Metrics with Timber Ridge
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Figure 14 - 2028 PM Peak hour Counts and Metrics with Timber Ridge

18-378 - Timber Ridge TIA
Albany, Oregon

Page 12

March 21, 2018
ATEP, Inc, Albany, OR

ATTACHMENT K

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE, LLC
9550 SE CLACKAMAS ROAD
CLACKAMAS, OREGON 97015

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
SEC. 3, T. 11 S., R. 3 W., W.M.
CITY OF ALBANY
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON
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A4.3 LOWER FLOOR PLAN
A4.4 MIDDLE & UPPER FLOOR PLAN
A4.8 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

BUILDING 5 (TYPES "C" & "E" UNITS)
A5.3 LOWER FLOOR PLAN
A5.4 MIDDLE FLOOR PLAN
A5.5 UPPER FLOOR PLAN
A5.9 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDINGS 6 & 9 (TYPES "A" & "B" UNITS)
A6.3 LOWER FLOOR PLAN
A6.4 MIDDLE & UPPER FLOOR PLAN
A6.8 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

6483p

BUILDING 1 (TYPE "D" UNITS)
A1.3 LOWER FLOOR PLAN
A1.4 MIDDLE & UPPER FLOOR PLAN
A1.8 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

SDR1-COV

LANDSCAPE PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN
DETAILS AND NOTES

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

L1.1
L1.2
L1.3
L1.4

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

COVER SHEET
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
OPEN SPACE PLAN
SITE OVERVIEW PLAN
SITE PLAN
GRADING PLAN
DRAINAGE PLAN
PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER PLAN
PRIVATE DOMESTIC WATER &
FIRE SERVICE PLAN

Design:
M.D.G.
C.D.S.
Drawn:
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

J:\6400-6499\6483-TimberRidgeApts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR1-COV, 4/24/2018 1:20:41 PM, CSchreiner

SHEET INDEX
SDR1
SDR2
SDR3
SDR4
SDR5
SDR6
SDR7
SDR8
SDR9

BUILDING 7 (RECREATION BUILDING)
A7.3 LOWER FLOOR PLAN
A7.6 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING 8 (TYPES "C" UNITS)
A8.3 LOWER FLOOR PLAN
A8.4 MIDDLE FLOOR PLAN
A8.5 UPPER FLOOR PLAN
A8.9 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

JOB # 6483

SDR1

SDR2-XCOND

Design:
M.D.G.
C.D.S.
Drawn:
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

6483p

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

j:\6400-6499\6483-timberridgeapts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR2-XCOND, 3/28/2018 11:58:18 AM, CSchreiner

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

EXISTING
CONDITIONS
PLAN

ATTACHMENT L

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR2

J:\6400-6499\6483-TimberRidgeApts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR3-OS, 4/24/2018 1:20:59 PM, CSchreiner

74,780 S.F.

--IMPERVIOUS AREA
TOTAL PAVED AREA
SIDEWALK
BUILDINGS
82,294 S.F.
26,377 S.F.
46,023 S.F.

--FRONTAGE
BUILDING FRONTAGE
686 L.F.
458 L.F. (67%)

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

--PERVIOUS AREA
LANDSCAPE AREA
SDR3-OS

692,062 S.F. (15.89 AC.)
229,474 S.F.
52,758 S.F.
750 S.F.
2,902 S.F.
6483p

SITE TOTALS:
TOTAL AREA
DEVELOPED AREA
COMMON OPEN SPACE
TOT LOT AREA
RECREATION BUILDING

Design:
M.D.G.
C.D.S.
Drawn:
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

SITE OVERVIEW
PLAN

ATTACHMENT M

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR3

j:\6400-6499\6483-timberridgeapts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR3-OS, 3/28/2018 11:58:28 AM, CSchreiner

74,780 S.F.

--IMPERVIOUS AREA
TOTAL PAVED AREA
SIDEWALK
BUILDINGS
82,294 S.F.
26,377 S.F.
46,023 S.F.

--FRONTAGE
BUILDING FRONTAGE
686 L.F.
458 L.F. (67%)

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

--PERVIOUS AREA
LANDSCAPE AREA
SDR3-OS

692,062 S.F. (15.89 AC.)
229,474 S.F.
139,890 S.F.
190,520 S.F.
114,960 S.F.
17,218 S.F
6483p

SITE TOTALS:
TOTAL AREA
DEVELOPED AREA
RS-5 ZONE
WETLAND
OS ZONE
RIPRARIAN CORRIDOR

Design:
M.D.G.
C.D.S.
Drawn:
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

SITE OVERVIEW
PLAN

ATTACHMENT N

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR3

SDR5-SITE

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

*

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

THE INDICATED LOWER FLOOR UNITS IN BUILDINGS
1,5, & 11 ARE TO BE TYPE A UNITS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE 2014 OSSC SEC. 1107.6.2.1.1 (NOTED ON
FLOOR PLANS). ALL OTHER LOWER FLOOR UNITS TO BE
TYPE B UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2014 OSSC
SEC. 1107.6.2.1.2

Design:
M.D.G.
Drawn:
C.D.S.
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

6483p

j:\6400-6499\6483-timberridgeapts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR5-SITE, 7/6/2018 12:37:19 PM, CSchreiner

SITE PLAN

ATTACHMENT O

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR5

SDR6-GRD

Design:
M.D.G.
Drawn:
C.D.S.
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

6483p

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

J:\6400-6499\6483-TimberRidgeApts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR6-GRD, 5/11/2018 12:48:01 PM, CSchreiner

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

PRELIMINARY GRADING
PLAN

ATTACHMENT P

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR6

SDR7-DRN

Design:
M.D.G.
Drawn:
C.D.S.
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

6483p

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

J:\6400-6499\6483-TimberRidgeApts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR7-DRN, 4/24/2018 1:21:39 PM, CSchreiner

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE
PLAN

ATTACHMENT Q

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR7

SDR8-SS

Design:
M.D.G.
Drawn:
C.D.S.
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

6483p

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

J:\6400-6499\6483-TimberRidgeApts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR8-SS, 4/24/2018 1:21:49 PM, CSchreiner

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

PRIVATE
SANITARY SEWER
PLAN

ATTACHMENT R

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR8

SDR9-WAT

M.D.G.
Design:
C.D.S.
Drawn:
Checked: B.M.G.
FEB. 2018
Date:
Scale: AS SHOWN

6483p

DIMENSIONS & NOTES TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION.

NO CHANGES, MODIFICATIONS
OR REPRODUCTIONS TO BE
MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

J:\6400-6499\6483-TimberRidgeApts\Dwg v18\6483p.dwg, SDR9-WAT, 4/24/2018 1:21:59 PM, CSchreiner

TIMBER RIDGE PLACE
APARTMENT COMPLEX

PRELIMINARY DOMESTIC
WATER & FIRE SERVICE
PLAN

ATTACHMENT S

1 INCH

JOB # 6483

SDR9

ATTACHMENT T

ATTACHMENT U

ATTACHMENT V

ATTACHMENT W

ATTACHMENT X.1

ATTACHMENT X.2

ATTACHMENT X.3

ATTACHMENT X.4

ATTACHMENT Y.1

ATTACHMENT Y.2

Attachment Z.1

Attachment Z.2

This page left intentionally blank

Attachment Z.3

Attachment Z.4

Attachment Z.5

oz

Department of State Lands

regon

775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100

Salem, OR 97301 -1279

Kate Brown, Governor

503) 986 -5200

FAX ( 503) 378 -4844
www.oregon. gov/ dsl

May 11, 2016

City

of

State Land Board

Kate Brown

Albany Public Works

Governor

Attn: Ryan Beathe, P. E.
333 Broadalbin St SW

Albany,

OR 97321

Jeanne P. Atkins

Secretary of State
Re:

WD # 2016 -0117 Wetland Delineation Report for Timber Ridge
Linn County; T 11S R 3W S 3 TL 100& 101;

Albany

East 1 - 5 Local Wetlands

Inventory

wetland

Ted Wheeler

TRU -10Cf,

State Treasurer

TRU -10B, TRU -10Af, TRU -10G, TRU -10Ff, TRU -10Hf, TRU -1,
BUR -9Df, BUR 913f, BUR9C, BUR -9A
Dear Mr. Beathe:

The Department of State Lands has reviewed the wetland delineation report prepared
by The Acker Group LLC for the site referenced above. Please note that the study area
includes only

a portion of

the tax lots described

above ( see

the

attached

map). Based

upon the information presented in the report, we concur with the wetland and waterway
boundaries

as mapped

in Figures 6A -61

of

the

report.

Please replace all copies of the

preliminary wetland map with these final Department- approved maps.

Within the study area, eighteen wetlands (totaling approximately 39. 03 acres) and two
waterways (Truax and Burkhardt Creeks) were identified. The wetlands and waterways
are subject to the permit requirements of the state Removal -Fill Law and are listed
individually in Table 2. Under current regulations, a state permit is required for
cumulative fill or annual excavation of 50 cubic yards or more in the wetlands or below

the ordinary high water line ( OHWL) of a waterway (or the 2 year recurrence interval
flood elevation if OHWL cannot be determined).
This

concurrence

is for

permit requirements

purposes of

may apply

the

as well.

state

Removal -Fill Law only. Federal or local

The Army Corps of Engineers will review the

report and make a determination of jurisdiction for purposes of the Clean Water Act
at

the time that

a permit application

is

submitted.

We recommend that you attach a

copy of this concurrence letter to both copies of any subsequent joint permit application
to speed application review.

Please be advised that state law establishes a preference for avoidance of wetland
impacts.

Because measures to avoid and minimize wetland impacts may include

reconfiguring

parcel

layout

and size or

development design,

we recommend

that

you

Attachment Z.6

work with Department staff on appropriate site design before completing the city or
county land use approval process.
This

concurrence

is based

on

information

provided

to the agency. The jurisdictional

determination is valid for five years from the date of this letter unless new information
necessitates a revision.

Circumstances under which the Department may change a

determination are found in OAR 141- 090 -0045 ( available on our web site or upon
request).

In addition, laws enacted by the legislature and /or rules adopted by the

Department may result in a change in jurisdiction; individuals and applicants are subject
to the regulations that are in effect at the time of the removal -fill activity or complete
permit application. The applicant, landowner, or agent may submit a request for
reconsideration of this determination in writing within six months of the date of this letter.
Thank

you

for

having

the

site evaluated.

Please phone me at 503 -986 -5218 if you have

any questions.
Si, *

Approved
Laur.

wn

Jurisdiction Coordinator

Kat

Aquali

rb ,

CP SS

Resource Specialist

Enclosures
ec:

Tim Acker, The Acker Group LLC
Albany Planning Department ( Maps enclosed for updating LWI)
Andrea Wagner, Corps of Engineers
Charles Redon, DSL

Attachment Z.7
FIGURE 1 - Location Mai

0

DeLorme. DeLorme Street Atlas USA® 2014.

MN 163' q "

IVr
www. delorme. com

600

0

1300

200

1" =

400

2, 083. 3 ft

B00

600

2400

000

BO0

000

m

Data Zoom 13 -0

Attachment Z.8

v

C)

co
CL
2

Hxm
N

W

C7
LL

Attachment Z.9

FIGURE 6A. WETLAND INDEX MAP
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FIGURE 6G. WETLAND MAP

TIMBER RIDGE PROPERTY

Section 03 T11S R03W W. M.

City

of

Albany, Linn County, Oregon

Base topography, property boundaries, wetland boundaries and the sample plot locations were surveyed

0

using a fatal station by K&D Engineering, Inc., an Oregon registered professional land surveyor, using wire

flags set by the Acker Group, LLC. Estimated map accuracy both horizontally and vertically is ± 0. 10'.
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TABLE 2. Summary of wetlands and waters findings.
C ®WAR ®IN
AREA SQ. FT. ( AC.)
FEATURE

HGM SUBCLASS

CLASS

Wetland A

929, 573 ( 21. 34)

PEME

Slope

Wetland Ba

461828 ( 1. 08)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland Bb

7, 850 ( 0. 18)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland Ca

6, 905 ( 0. 16)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland Cb

182, 435 ( 4. 19)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland Cc

12, 563 ( 0. 29)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland Cd

51, 317 ( 1. 18)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland E

7, 175 ( 0. 16)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland F

471266 ( 1. 09)

PFOE

Slope

Wetland G

9, 442 ( 0. 22)

PEME

Slope

Wetland H

8, 164 ( 0. 19)

PEME

Slope

Wetland I

1, 947 ( 0. 04)

PEME

Slope

Wetland J

2771741 ( 6. 38)

PEME

Slope

Wetland K

75, 091 ( 1. 72)

PEME

Slope

Wetland L

2, 998 ( 0. 07)

PEME

Slope

Wetland M

5, 645 ( 0. 13)

PEMB

Slope

Wetland N

21, 477 ( 0. 49)

PEMB

Slope

Wetland 0

5, 342 ( 0. 12)

PEMB

Slope

Burkhardt Creek

506 (0. 13)

RUBH

N/ A

Truax Creek

231599 ( 0. 54)

RUBH

N/ A

